HEALTR
ot &
.

ERVIC,
p SRSy

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES Office of Inspector General

/: Office of Audit Services

*‘h REGION IV
i NOV 2 2005 61 Forsyth Street, S.W., Suite 3T41
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Report Number: A-04-04-01003

Carmen Hooker Odom, Secretary

North Carolina Department of Health
and Human Services

Adams Building, 101 Blair Drive

Raleigh, North Carolina 27603

Dear Secretary Odom:

Enclosed are two copies of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), Office of
Inspector General (OIG) final report entitled ““Audit of Costs and Reporting of Funds Under the
Bioterrorism Hospital Preparedness Program.” A copy of this report will be forwarded to the
HHS action official noted below for review and any action deemed necessary.

The HHS action official will make final determination regarding actions taken on all matters
reported. We request that you respond to the HHS action official within 30 days. Your response
should present any additional information that you believe may have a bearing on the final
determination.

In accordance with the principles of the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. § 552, as
amended by Public Law 104-231), OIG reports issued to the Department’s grantees and
contractors are made available to members of the press and general public to the extent the
information is not subject to exemptions in the Act that the Department chooses to exercise (see
45 CFR part 5).

If you have any questions or comments about the report, you may contact me at (404) 562-7750
or Jeff Bullock, Audit Manager, at (404) 562-7761. Please refer to report number A-04-04-
01003 in all correspondence.

Sincerely,

/ Lori S. Pilcher
/ Regional Inspector General
for Audit Services, Region IV

Enclosures: as stated



Page 2 — Carmen Hooker Odom

Direct Reply to HHS Action Official:
Gail Lipton, Director

Division of Grants Policy

Parklawn Building, Room 11A-55
Rockville, Maryland 20857



Department of Health and Human Services

OFFICE OF
INSPECTOR GENERAL

AUDIT OF COSTSAND REPORTING OF
FUNDS UNDER THE BIOTERRORISM
HOSPITAL PREPAREDNESS PROGRAM

Icgg,

& %, Daniel R. Levinson
S‘a / Inspector General
<
B ( NOVEMBER 2005

A-04-04-01003




Office of | nspector General

http:/ /oig.hhs.gov

The mission of the Office of Inspector General (O1G), as mandated by Public Law 95-452, as amended, is to
protect the integrity of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) programs, as well as the
health and welfare of beneficiaries served by those programs. This statutory mission is carried out
through a nationwide network of audits, investigations, and inspections conducted by the following
operating components:

Office of Audit Services

The Office of Audit Services (OAS) provides all auditing services for HHS, either by conducting audits with
its own audit resources or by overseeing audit work done by others. Audits examine the performance of
HHS programs and/or its grantees and contractors in carrying out their respective responsibilities and are
intended to provide independent assessments of HHS programs and operations in order to reduce waste,
abuse, and mismanagement and to promote economy and efficiency throughout HHS.

Office of Evaluation and | nspections

The Office of Evaluation and Inspections (OEI) conducts management and program evaluations (called
inspections) that focus on issues of concern to HHS, Congress, and the public. The findings and
recommendations contained in the inspections generate rapid, accurate, and up-to-date information on the
efficiency, vulnerability, and effectiveness of departmental programs. OEI also oversees State Medicaid
Fraud Control Units which investigate and prosecute fraud and patient abuse in the Medicaid program.

Office of I nvestigations

The Office of Investigations (OI) conducts criminal, civil, and administrative investigations of allegations of
wrongdoing in HHS programs or to HHS beneficiaries and of unjust enrichment by providers. The
investigative efforts of Ol lead to criminal convictions, administrative sanctions, or civil monetary
penalties.

Office of Counsdl to the I nspector General

The Office of Counsel to the Inspector General (OCIG) provides general legal services to OIG, rendering
advice and opinions on HHS programs and operations and providing all legal support in OIG’s internal
operations. OCIG imposes program exclusions and civil monetary penalties on health care providers and
litigates those actions within HHS. OCIG also represents OIG in the global settlement of cases arising
under the Civil False Claims Act, develops and monitors corporate integrity agreements, develops
compliance program guidances, renders advisory opinions on OIG sanctions to the health care
community, and issues fraud alerts and other industry guidance.




Notices

THIS REPORT IS AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC
at http://oig.hhs.gov

In accordance with the principles of the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552,
as amended by Public Law 104-231), Office of Inspector General, Office of Audit
Services reports are made available to members of the public to the extent the
information is not subject to exemptions in the act. (See 45 CFR Part 5.)

OAS FINDINGS AND OPINIONS

The designation of financial or management practices as questionable or a
recommendation for the disallowance of costs incurred or claimed, as well as other
conclusions and recommendations in this report, represent the findings and opinions
of the HHS/OIG/OAS. Authorized officials of the HHS divisions will make final

determination on these matters.

SERVIC
Y‘ﬁ ES.O

& )/
&
&
£
<
=
F C
-
o
<,
%,

%
‘[m




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
BACKGROUND

States and major local health departments receive Health Resources and Services
Administration (HRSA) funding to upgrade the preparedness of the Nation’s hospitals and
collaborating entities to respond to bioterrorism under the Bioterrorism Hospital
Preparedness Program (the Program). Through August 31, 2004, HRSA awarded
cumulative Program funding of $16.8 million to the North Carolina Department of Health
and Human Services (the State).

OBJECTIVES
The objectives of our audit were to determine whether the State:

e recorded and reported HRSA Program funds awarded, expended, obligated, and
unobligated in accordance with the cooperative agreement;

e ensured that the Program funds were used for necessary, reasonable, allocable, and
allowable costs in accordance with the terms of the cooperative agreement; and

e supplanted current State or local funding with Program funds.
SUMMARY OF RESULTS

The State generally recorded and reported HRSA Program funds awarded, expended,
obligated, and unobligated by priority area, by critical benchmark, and by funds allocated
to hospitals and other health care entities as required by the cooperative agreement.

Costs incurred by the State for administering the Program were necessary, reasonable,
allocable, and allowable. However, the two subrecipients that we reviewed claimed
reimbursement from the State for $227,666 in unallowable costs. As a result, the State
claimed costs that were not used to enhance hospital preparedness as described in Program
guidance. We believe this occurred because the State had not developed a reporting and
monitoring system adequate to ensure that subrecipients charged the Program for only
necessary, reasonable, allocable, and allowable costs and had not developed award
documents that adequately identified the type of award and applicable cost principles.

We found no evidence that the State supplanted State or local expenditures with Program
funds.



RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend that the State:

e reduce Program expenditures by the $227,666 of unallowable subrecipient costs
and increase unobligated funds by the same amount when preparing the final
Financial Status Report;

e implement adequate reporting and monitoring policies and procedures in a timely
manner; and

e develop award documents that clearly identify the type of award and related cost
principles.

AUDITEE RESPONSE

The State generally disagreed with our findings and recommendations regarding costs
claimed by the two subrecipients reviewed during our audit (see Appendix A). In
summary, the State agrees that $40,812 is unallowable and maintains that the balance of
$186,854 is allowable.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL COMMENTS

Despite the State’s assertions, we continue to believe that the balance of $186,854 is
unallowable in accordance with Office of Management and Budget Circulars A-21 and A-
122.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUGCTION ..ottt bbbttt bbbt e et e e e 1
BACKGROUND ..ottt bbbttt bbbt ne s 1
Bioterrorism Hospital Preparedness Program.........ccccceeeerveresieenessieseeseeeeseesieannens 1
State AQENCY FUNTING .....ooviiiiiiiie e e e 1
OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY .....cccotiiieiiieieiesiesie e sesreeeeseesie s 2
ODJECLIVES. ...ttt ettt bbbt e et nne e nre e enes 2
N ol0] o[ ST RPPRPPRRPPRRPPN 2
VL= 1aToTo (o] o]0 | V2RSS URRTRSTRPPRRPRS 3
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS......ooiieiee sttt 3
RECORDING AND REPORTING OF PROGRAM FUNDS ........cccocoiiiiiiiiieeieiees 4
UNALLOWABLE HOSPITAL PREPAREDNESS COSTS.....ccccvviiiiieeeieeeeeieie s 4
State Must Ensure That Costs Charged to Federally Funded Projects Are Allowable 4
Subrecipients Charged Unallowable Costs to the Program ...........ccccoccveveiiniveresnnnne, 5
Program Funds Were Not Always Used to Enhance Protection of North Carolina’s
CILIZENS. .ttt bbbttt bbbt 7
State Did Not Adequately Monitor SUBIeCipIents ........ccccevveiieiie i 7
SUPPLANTING ...ttt bbbttt bbb be s et e e 8
RECOMMENDATIONS ..ottt bbbt 8
AUDITEE RESPONSE ..ottt st 8
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL COMMENTS.......ccoiiiiiiieiene s 9
APPENDIXES

Appendix A — State Agency Response
Appendix B — Summary of Unallowable Subrecipient Costs, OIG Adjustments, and
State Concurrence or Nonconcurrence



INTRODUCTION

BACKGROUND

Bioterrorism Hospital Preparedness Program

States and major local health departments receive Health Resources and Services Administration
(HRSA) funding to upgrade the preparedness of the Nation’s hospitals and collaborating entities
to respond to bioterrorism under the Bioterrorism Hospital Preparedness Program (the Program).
Congress authorized funding to support activities related to countering potential biological
threats to civilian populations under the Department of Defense and Emergency Supplemental
Appropriations for Recovery from and Response to Terrorist Attacks on the United States Act,
2002, Public Law 107-117.

HRSA initiated cooperative agreements with awardees for the period April 1, 2002, through
March 31, 2003, as directed by the Cooperative Agreement Guidance issued February 15, 2002,
This first budget period was extended through March 31, 2004. The second budget period
initially covered the period September 1, 2003, through August 31, 2004, but was extended
through August 31, 2005.

The Cooperative Agreements identified priority planning areas to be addressed with Program
funds. They are:

Medication and Vaccines;

Personal Protection, Quarantine, and Decontamination;
Communications;

Biological Disaster Drills;

Personnel (including emergency increases in staffing);
Training; and

Patient Transfer.

Program funds were meant to augment current State and local funding and focus on bioterrorism
hospital preparedness activities under the HRSA Cooperative Agreement. The Cooperative
Agreement Guidance states that “. . . given the responsibilities of Federal, State, and local
governments to protect the public in the event of bioterrorism, funds from this grant must be
used to supplement and not supplant the non-Federal funds that would otherwise be made
available for this activity . . . .”

State Agency Funding

Through August 31, 2004, HRSA awarded Program funds of $16.8 million to the North Carolina
Department of Health and Human Services (the State). Of the $16.8 million awarded, the State
had expended $7.1 million and obligated an additional $9.1 million as of August 31, 2004. The
remaining $600,000 was unobligated as of that date.



Prior Office of Inspector General Report

In our previous report to the State (report number A-04-03-01010, dated October 2003), we
noted that the State did not track expenditures by phase, within phase, or by priority planning
area. The report also noted that the State represented that they had established subrecipient
monitoring procedures.

OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY
Objectives
The objectives of our audit were to determine whether the State:

e recorded and reported HRSA Program funds awarded, expended, obligated, and
unobligated in accordance with the cooperative agreement;

e ensured that the Program funds were used for necessary, reasonable, allocable, and
allowable costs in accordance with the terms of the cooperative agreement; and

e supplanted current State or local funding with Program funds.
Scope

Our audit covered State policies and procedures for accounting and financial reporting of
Program funding for the period April 1, 2002, to March 31, 2004. After completion of our on-
site fieldwork, we also obtained balances from the State’s accounting records for awarded,
expended, obligated, and unobligated funds as of August 31, 2004.

Our review of the allowability of Program expenditures was limited to reviews at the State and
two judgmentally selected subrecipients: the University of North Carolina (the University) and
Special Operations Response Team, Inc. (SORT). We selected non-statistical samples at the
State and at the University. We selected 23 sample items at the State, representing expenditures
of $366,179 from a universe of transactions totaling $2,021,041. We also selected 30 sample
items at the University from a universe of expenditure transactions totaling $766,641. At the
University, we also reviewed the $91,429 claimed for the principal investigator’s salary for the
period July 2002 through March 2004. At SORT, we reviewed the all of the $171,440 claimed
from the State for providing services under the Program. Our non-statistical samples and our
review at SORT were intended to determine whether funds were expended for necessary,
reasonable, allocable, and allowable costs at the State and the subrecipients.

Our audit was conducted for the purposes described above and would not necessarily disclose all
material weaknesses. We did not review the overall internal control structure of the State or the
subrecipients. Our internal control review was limited to obtaining an understanding of the
State’s and the subrecipients’ procedures for accounting for Program funds and ensuring these
funds were used for allowable program-related activities.



We conducted fieldwork between March 2004 and March 2005 at the State in Raleigh, NC; at
the University of North Carolina in Chapel Hill, NC; and at SORT in Winston-Salem, NC.

M ethodol ogy

To accomplish the objectives of our audit, we conducted site visits at the State and the two
judgmentally selected subrecipients. We reviewed the accounting and financial reporting
systems at the State and at the subrecipients to determine how funds were recorded and reported
and to verify whether funds were expended for necessary, reasonable, allocable, and allowable
costs. We also reviewed the prior and current levels of State and local funding of hospital
preparedness activities to assess whether these funds were replaced or supplanted by Program
funds provided. Specifically, we:

e reconciled amounts reported on the State’s Financial Status Reports (FSRs) for the period
April 1, 2002, through August 31, 2003, to the accounting records and Notices of
Cooperative Agreements and tested the FSRs for completeness and accuracy;

e identified awarded, expended, obligated, and unobligated fund balances as of August 31,
2004, from the State’s accounting records;

e determined if the State tracked funds budgeted, expended, obligated, and unobligated by
priority area, by critical benchmark, and by funds allocated to hospitals and other health
care entities as required by the cooperative agreement;

o selected and tested non-statistical samples of expenditure transactions at the State and the
subrecipients to ensure that Program funds were used for necessary, reasonable,
allocable, and allowable costs under the terms of the cooperative agreement; and

e addressed supplanting concerns by selectively reviewing cost transfers, State budget
reductions versus Federal bioterrorism funding, and the employment history of State and
subrecipient Program staff.

Our work was performed in accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards.

FINDINGS AND RECOMENDATIONS

The State generally recorded and reported HRSA Program funds awarded, expended, obligated,
and unobligated by priority area, by critical benchmark, and by funds allocated to hospitals and
other health care entities as required by the cooperative agreement.

Costs incurred by the State for administering the Program were necessary, reasonable, allocable,
and allowable. However, the two subrecipients that we reviewed claimed reimbursement from
the State for $227,666 in unallowable costs. As a result, the State claimed costs that were not
used to enhance hospital preparedness as described in program guidance. We believe this
occurred because the State had not developed a monitoring system adequate to ensure that



subrecipients charged the Program for only necessary, reasonable, allocable, and allowable costs
and had not developed award documents that adequately identified the type of award and
applicable cost principles.

We found no evidence that the State supplanted State or local expenditures with Program funds.
RECORDING AND REPORTING OF PROGRAM FUNDS

The State generally recorded and reported HRSA Program funds awarded, expended, obligated,
and unobligated in accordance with the cooperative agreement. Through August 31, 2004, the
State had received $16.8 million of Program funds, of which $7.1 million was reported as
expended and $9.1 was reported as obligated. The remaining $600,000 was unobligated as of
August 31, 2004.

Within the North Carolina Accounting System, the State established unique accounting codes to
separately record and track the funds budgeted, expended, obligated, and unobligated by priority
area, by critical benchmark, and by funds allocated to hospitals and other health care entities.

The State’s official accounting policies and procedures were adequate for proper administration
of Program funds. The State supported balances of Program funds reported on FSRs through
accounting system reports.

UNALLOWABLE HOSPITAL PREPAREDNESS COSTS

Costs incurred by the State for administering the Program were necessary, reasonable, allocable,
and allowable. However, the two subrecipients that we reviewed claimed reimbursement from
the State for $227,666 in unallowable costs. As a result, the State claimed costs that were not
used to enhance hospital preparedness as described in program guidance. We believe this
occurred because the State had not developed a monitoring system adequate to ensure that
subrecipients charged the Program for only necessary, reasonable, allocable, and allowable costs
and had not developed award documents that adequately identified the type of award and
applicable cost principles.

State Must Ensure That Costs Charged to Federally Funded Projects Are Allowable

Attachment A, Section C of the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-87, “Cost
Principles for State, Local and Indian Tribal Governments,” provides basic standards governing
the allowability of costs claimed for reimbursement under Federal grants, contracts, and other
agreements with State and local governments and requires that costs must be allocable and
reasonable as follows:

3.a. Acostisallocable to a particular cost objective if the goods or services involved are
chargeable or assignable to such cost objective in accordance with relative benefits
received.



2. ...Acost is reasonable if ... it does not exceed that which would be incurred by a
prudent person under the circumstances prevailing at the time the decision was made to
incur the cost.

OMB Circular A-21, “Cost Principles for Educational Institutions,” Section C, 4.a. and 3
establishes the same requirements regarding the allocability and reasonableness of costs for
educational institutions. With respect to personal services costs; including salaries, wages, and
fringe benefits; Section J.8 of the circular specifies the requirements of effort reporting systems
for colleges and universities. These systems should, in brief: encompass all employee activities
on an integrated basis; confirm effort expended on an after-the-fact basis; require certification by
an individual with knowledge of all an employee’s actual efforts or provide some other adequate
means of verification; and require certifications to be performed on a regular periodic basis. We
used these criteria because one of the subrecipients we reviewed was a university.

Attachment A, Section C,3.a. and 2 of OMB Circular A-122, “Cost Principles for Non-Profit
Organizations,” establishes the same requirements regarding the allocability and reasonableness
of costs for nonprofit organizations. We used these criteria because one of the subrecipients we
reviewed was a non-profit organization.

Standards set forth in Title 45 of the CFR Part 92, Section 40 establish administrative
requirements for grants and other agreements to State and local governments which require that
“[g]rantees must monitor... subgrant supported activities to assure compliance with applicable
Federal requirements....”

Subr ecipients Char ged Unallowable Coststo the Program

Contrary to the guidance provided through OMB Circular A-21 and OMB Circular A-122, the
University of North Carolina and SORT, Inc. claimed unallowable costs of $227,666 from the
State.

University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill

The State entered into a subagreement with the University to operate the Prehospital Medical
Information System (Pre-MIS). This system is a prehospital electronic medical records system
for the State. Paramedics and other first responders use the system to capture the preliminary
medical information before a patient is taken to a hospital. The University also entered into
separate contracts to cover the salary of the principal investigator (P1) of the Pre-MIS project.

During the period July 2002 through March 2004, the University claimed $91,429 for the PI’s
salary. For this same period, we identified $69,534 in salary costs that are unallowable because
the PI certified less effort on the contract than he was paid for.



During the period October 2002 through February 2004, the University also claimed
reimbursement of $749,119" from the State for Pre-MIS. We identified the following
unallowable costs totaling $67,341:

e $29,491 in supplies transferred to the contract in the month after the contract ended;

e $25,337 in salary and fringe benefit costs for the Pl were incorrectly charged to this
agreement;

e $582 in travel costs for the PI’s wife, even though the University could not show that her
duties were related to the Program;

e $4,707 in salary costs, $430 in travel costs, and $47 in other direct costs that were
incurred prior to the inception of the contract (total $5,184);

e $512 in travel costs related to another project;

e $113in other direct costs to reimburse an employee for course materials for a
professional exam (these costs were not approved in the budget and did not appear
directly related to the HRSA Program); and

e $6,122 in indirect costs related to the unallowable direct costs discussed above ($61,219
direct costs multiplied by 10 percent indirect cost rate claimed).

Special Operations Response Team, Inc.

The State entered into an agreement with SORT to develop and teach two courses in support of a
State Medical Response System. To enable the medical assistance team to deploy with
adequately trained personnel, SORT developed and taught a train-the-trainer course so that
graduates could train medical professionals required for the teams. SORT also developed and
taught a decontamination/treatment team course to be taught to community college instructors so
that they could teach the course at their respective colleges.

During the period September 2003 through March 2004, SORT did not maintain cost records
that identified the $171,440 in program costs claimed. We reviewed the costs recorded outside
the accounting records and determined that the costs were overstated in relation to actual costs
that could be supported. We determined that SORT claimed unallowable costs of $90,791 as
described below:

e SORT claimed labor costs of $51,160 for volunteers for which it incurred no costs.

e SORT claimed instruction labor costs at rates higher than it was actually paying staff,
resulting in unallowable costs of $22,958.

! During the period October 2002 through February 2004, the University had recorded $766,641 in its accounting
records; however, the University had only claimed reimbursement for $749,119 at the time of our audit.



e SORT claimed $6,365 for manuals, gas mask fittings, and certifications. It could not
provide any support that they incurred any costs for these items.

e SORT claimed administrative time at an average rate for three employees: the executive
director, the administrative officer, and the receptionist. There were significant
differences in the amounts that the employees were paid but SORT had not accounted for
the time for each individual separately. Thus, we could not determine a reasonable
amount for administrative salaries. Since these types of salary costs are generally
claimed as indirect costs, we allowed SORT an indirect rate of 10 percent of direct costs
allowed in lieu of the administrative salaries claimed. The 10 percent indirect rate was
the rate allowed by Program guidance. The difference in direct administrative salaries
and indirect administrative costs was $6,793.

e SORT claimed $1,519 in unsupported costs for student binders. SORT claimed $5,800
for student binders. However, we calculated that the cost of providing 160 copies of the
500-page binders would be $3,579; therefore, we questioned the remaining $1,519.

e SORT claimed travel costs and supply costs of $1,996 more than it could support.

Program Funds Were Not Always Used to Enhance Protection of North Carolina’s Citizens

Thus, in at least some instances, subrecipients expended Program funds for purposes that did not
enhance hospital preparedness capabilities to protect the citizens of North Carolina in the event
of a bioterrorism attack. At the two subrecipients that we reviewed, we identified $227,666 in
unallowable costs.

State Did Not Adequately Monitor Subrecipients

These conditions occurred because the State did not have controls to ensure that subrecipients
claimed only necessary, reasonable, allocable, and allowable costs. Subrecipients did not submit
financial reports containing sufficient detailed information to permit the State to assess the
allowability of costs charged to the Program or to relate those costs to Program activities actually
performed by the subrecipients.

During our prior review, the State represented that they had established monitoring procedures;
however, our current review showed that written procedures had not been established and that no
monitoring visits had been conducted when we began our site work.

In addition, the award documents developed by the State did not adequately identify the type of
award (i.e., cost reimbursable, fixed price, etc.) and the applicable cost principles.

During our audit, the State began to develop improved controls for monitoring the financial and
programmatic activities of subrecipients. We believe these measures will help ensure that the
use of future Program funds is consistent with the requirements of the cooperative agreement and
applicable Federal regulations.



SUPPLANTING

The Cooperative Agreement Guidance states that “given the responsibilities of Federal, State,
and local governments to protect the public in the event of bioterrorism, funds from this grant
must be used to supplement and not supplant the non-Federal funds that would otherwise be
made available for this activity....” Hospital preparedness program funds were meant to
augment current funding and focus on bioterrorism hospital preparedness activities under the
HRSA Cooperative Agreement. The funds could not supplant existing Federal, State, or local
public health funds available for emergency activities to combat threats to public health.

Based on reviews of cost transfers, the timing of State and local budget reductions versus Federal
bioterrorism funding, and costs reported for fiscal years prior and subsequent to receiving
Program funding, we found no evidence of supplanting by the State or the subrecipients. We did
not find significant decreases in State and other funded disbursements corresponding with
increases in federally funded disbursements. In regard to our assessment of the employment
history for a sample of Program employees, we determined that previous duties of all Program
employees were either absorbed by or reassigned to other staff not funded by the HRSA
bioterrorism preparedness program.

RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend that the State:

e reduce Program expenditures by the $227,666 of unallowable subrecipient costs and
increase unobligated costs by the same amount when preparing the final FSR,

e implement adequate reporting and monitoring policies and procedures in a timely
manner, and

e develop award documents that clearly identify the type of award and related cost
principles.

AUDITEE RESPONSE

The State generally disagreed with our findings and recommendations regarding costs claimed
by the two subrecipients reviewed during our audit (see Appendix A).

Along with itsresponse to a draft of thisreport, the State submitted additional
documentation that was not provided to usduring our audit. We considered this
documentation adequate to support $21,503 (see Appendix B) of the $249,169 that we had
cited asunallowablein thedraft report. Accordingly, thisreport discusses only $227,666 of
subrecipient costs recommended for financial adjustment.



The State agreed that $6,551 of the $227,666 was unallowable. For the remaining $221,115 of
questionable subrecipient costs, the State indicated that it made a $34,261 adjustment and does
not agree that the remaining $186,854 of questionable subrecipient costs should be returned to
the Program. While acknowledging deficiencies in the documentation for many items claimed
for reimbursement, the State asserts that the funds were used for Program purposes or were
reasonable in light of other circumstances. Further, the State maintained that the lack of
adequate documentation noted during our audit did not prove that the questioned costs had not
actually supported the deliverables under its subrecipient agreements.

The State also disagreed with our conclusions that it had not maintained an adequate subrecipient
monitoring system during much of our audit period, that it had not required subrecipients to
report sufficient detailed financial information to allow effective monitoring, and that it had not
developed award documents that adequately identified the type of award and applicable cost
principles.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL COMMENTS

Despite the State’s assertions, we continue to believe that the balance of $186,854 is unallowable
in accordance with OMB Circulars A-21 and A-122.

In discussing costs claimed by the University of North Carolina, for example, the State asserts
that the $29,491 of supply costs transferred to the program from other accounts during the final
month of the Program period should be considered allowable. The only documentation provided
by the State to support this assertion is a summary detailing the nature and source of the
transferred costs and stating that the supplies were used for Program purposes. Furthermore, the
State provided no evidence showing that the costs were transferred for any purpose other than to
utilize all funds before the Program grant expired.

With respect to SORT, the State maintains that all amounts claimed for reimbursement should be
considered allowable under the circumstances, even if no costs were actually incurred. In
discussing the $51,160 of claimed labor costs, for example, the State concurs that the claimed
salary costs were not actually incurred but asserts that the amounts should be considered
allowable because the subrecipient is now willing to make those payments. The State’s response
also asserts that documentation was available to support other costs incurred; however, we
reviewed this documentation and found it merely to be estimates or price lists with no
relationship to costs incurred. Attachment A, Section A.4.a. of OMB Circular A-122 states, “A
cost is allocable to a Federal award . . . if it is incurred specifically for the award.”

While acknowledging that the State began to make significant improvements to its subrecipient
monitoring during our audit period, we believe the questionable expenditures discussed above
demonstrate that its monitoring capacity was not adequate for much of that period.



We continue to believe that the award documents did not adequately identify the type of award.
There were several clauses in the documents that refer to reimbursing “costs.” If these awards
are in fact “purchase of service contracts,” the award documents should so indicate. Also, even

if they are purchase-of-service contracts, this does not relieve the State from the responsibility of
obtaining a reasonable price.

10



APPENDIXES



APPENDIX A

Page 1 of 46
North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
2001 Mail Service Center * Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-2001
. Tel 919-733-4534 * Fax 919-715-4645
Michael F Easley, Govetnor Carmen Hooker Odom, Secretary

July 5, 2005

Ms. Lori S. Pilcher

Regional Inspector General for Audit Services, Region IV
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services

61 Forsyth Street, S.W., Suite 3T41

Atlanta, Georgia 30303-8909

Dear Ms. Pilcher:

We have reviewed the draft report entitled “Audit of Costs and Reporting of Funds Under the
Bioterrorism Hospital Preparedness Program — North Carolina Department of Health and
Human Services” [ Audit A-04-04-01003]. Our response to the draft report is indicated in the
following narrative.

NCDHHS Response
The Department agrees with the draft audit report comments that state:

o “The State generally recorded and reported HRSA Program funds awarded, expended,
obligated, and unobligated by priority area, by critical benchmark, and by funds
allocated to hospitals and other health care entities as required by the cooperative
agreement.”

e “Costs incurred by the State for administering the Program were necessary, reasonable,
allocable, and allowable.”

e “We found no evidence that the State supplanted State or local expenditures with
Program funds.”

However, the Department disagrees in general with the findings relative to the two subrecipients.

OIG Finding: “The two subrecipients that we reviewed claimed reimbursement from the State
Sfor $249,169 in unallowable costs. As a result, the State claimed costs that were not used to
enhance hospital preparedness as described in program guidance. We believe this occurred
because the State had not developed a monitoring system adequate to ensure that subrecipients
charged the Program for only necessary, reasonable, allocable, and allowable costs and had not
developed award documents that adequately identified the type of award and applicable cost
principles.”

Location: 101 Blair Drive * Adams Building * Dorothea Dix Hospital Campus * Raleigh, N.C. 27603
@ An Equal Opportunity / Affirmative Action Employer


sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 46


Ms. Lori S. Pilcher APPENDIX A
July 5, 2005 Page 2 of 46
Page 2 of 46

DHHS Response. The Department disagrees with the finding. A large number of subrecipient
costs approved by the Division of Facility Services (DFS) (for both the University of North
Carolina at Chapel Hill and the Special Operations Response Team, Inc.) were directly related to
subrecipient contracts with the DFS directed towards meeting the HRSA grant objectives. The
HRSA approved these costs to improve North Carolina’s ability to respond to acts of
bioterrorism, emerging infections, and other public health and emergency medical care
emergencies per grant guidelines. The DFS extended similar approval to hospitals and EMS
systems for similar costs to improve hospital and EMS system preparedness capability and
capacity.

The Department further disagrees that the “The two subrecipients that we reviewed claimed
reimbursement from the State for $249,169 in unallowable costs. As a result, the State claimed
costs that were not used to enhance hospital preparedness as described in program guidance.
We believe this occurred because the State had not developed a monitoring system adequate to
ensure that subrecipients charged the Program for only necessary, reasonable, allocable, and
allowable costs and had not developed award documents that adequately identified the type of
award and applicable cost principles.”

The type of award to both subrecipients was a “purchase of services contract” and all
deliverables identified in the contract were delivered to the Department. Further, the lack of on-
site documentation of costs supporting program activities does not alter the fact that the costs
actually supported program activities, e.g. the deliverables referenced in the contracts.

The following is a summary of the audit findings and responses which document the relationship
of the questioned costs to Program activities for the University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill
and the Special Operations Response Team, Inc.

University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill

OIG Finding. “During the period July 2002 through March 2004, the University claimed
891,429 for the PI's salary. For this same period, we identified $69,534 in salary costs that are
unallowable because the PI certified less effort on the contract than he was paid for.”

DHHS Response. The auditor is correct in that the North Carolina Office of EMS did enter into
a separate contract with University of North Carolina Department of Emergency Medicine. For
reference, please see Appendix A for a copy of the contract executed between North Carolina
Office of EMS and the University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill (UNC CH), Department of
Emergency Medicine. This appendix represents the original contract, #AD03-9074 for July 1,
2002 to June 30, 2003. This contract was amended annually and addresses the time period
through March 2004. The amendments are not included in Appendix A; however they are on file
and can be provided upon request.


sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 46


Ms. Lori S. Pilcher APPENDIX A
July 5, 2005 Page 3 of 46
Page 3 of 46

The purpose of this contract was to appoint a qualified physician, Greg Mears, MD to serve as
Medical Director of the Office of North Carolina EMS and provide medical guidance to the
system implementation of the statewide bioterrorism preparedness program. This contract
describes “Responsibilities of the Contractor( UNC CH, Department of Emergency Medicine).”
This contract did not stipulate percentage of effort or a line-item budget allocation for Greg
Mears, MD time. The contract did not include in “Responsibilities of the Contractor” a full time
equivalency (FTE) or percentage of effort. This contract does not include a specific personnel
line-item deliverable. Therefore, it is inappropriate to apply any salary costs associated with the
contract to any level of effort.

All tasks and deliverables described in the contract were executed within the allocated contract
amount and can be verified by expenditures and invoices maintained by North Carolina Office of
Emergency Medical Services. For this reason, all funding associated with the Project
Investigator’s salary is appropriate.

OIG Finding. “During the period October 2002 through February 2004, the University also
claimed reimbursement of $749,119 from the State for PreMIS. We identified the following
unallowable costs totaling $87,077.”

o 329,491 in supplies transferred to the contract in the month after the contract ended:

DHHS Response.

o This finding by the OIG of the amount of $29,491 referenced above was not
outlined in the initial report and therefore no documentation was received
regarding the items in question. In response to this, UNC CH Department of
Emergency Medicine responded with a justification for all $37,967 in supply
costs which were charged on the account during the final month of the contract.

o $37,967 of supply costs were used between July 1, 2003 and May 31, 2004 which
were obtained over a 9 month segment of the contract period. These supplies
were not for the final month of the contract.

o Although there was a significant amount of activity during the final month of the
contract (as there often is), the transactions were appropriate and within the scope
of the contract.

o The $37,967 in supply costs were placed on the account during the final month of
its activity as a result of an internal Department of Emergency Medicine audit
procedures. These audit procedures call for the review of all activity and
transactions within the EMS Performance Improvement Center during the
contract period to ensure that transactions were correctly credited to the
appropriate account prior to its expiration. These transactions were identified
during this final internal contract audit.

o Please find in Appendix B, documentation from the HRSA account outlining each
of these 57 transactions and a justification of their relevance to the HRSA
contract.


sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 46


Ms. Lori S. Pilcher APPENDIX A
July 5, 2005 Page 4 of 46
Page 4 of 46

OIG Finding. $25,337 in salary and fringe benefit costs for the PI were incorrectly charged
to this agreement,

o The auditor’s findings are correct in determining that the Project Investigator,
Greg Mears, MD salary was not to be applied to the HRSA hospital preparedness
account. This salary expenditure was to be applied to the account for the EMS
Medical Director. As outlined above, this contract was between the North
Carolina Office of EMS and the UNC CH Department of Emergency Medicine.

o The incorrect PI charges were identified by UNC CH and were removed from the
HRSA account and correctly applied to the EMS Medical Director’s account.

o Please find in Appendix C, a printout from the HRSA account confirming that the
PI salary and fringe benefits were removed.

OIG Finding. $17,942 in salary and fringe benefit costs and 8582 in travel costs for the
PI’s wife, even though the University could not show her duties were related to the Program;

DHHS Response.

o During the HRSA hospital preparedness program contract period, Cindy Mears
served as faculty for the UNC CH Department of Emergency Medicine under the
supervision of Judith Tintinalli, MD. In this time frame Cindy Mears worked on
the HRSA contract independently of the Project Investigator on the North
Carolina Hospital Status System documentation. This included design,
development and implementation of a User Manual and educational course
materials. These items were utilized in the roll-out of the North Carolina Hospital
Status System. The educational course has been implemented, the User Manual is
currently in place, and the North Carolina Hospital Status System has been funded
and implemented as a part of the HRSA contract deliverables.

o The auditor identified $17,942 in salary and fringe benefit costs associated with
Cindy Mears. Records reveal only $13,456.26 in costs associated with Cindy
Mears. This reflects corrections and account adjustments made to the account
after the auditor left and before the contract ended.

o The auditor is correct that the travel associated with Cindy Mears was associated
with another project and was incorrectly applied to the HRSA hospital
preparedness account.

o Please find in Appendix D, a printout from the HRSA account confirming the
salary and fringe benefits for Cindy Mears which were associated with the HRSA
contract.

o Cindy Mears left UNC CH Department of Emergency Medicine in August of
2004. Included in Appendix D is a letter of recommendation from Judith
Tintinalli, MD, affirming Cindy Mears’ association with the North Carolina
Hospital Status System during her period of employment and supervision.

OIG Finding. $4,707 in salary costs, 3430 in travel costs, and $47 in other direct costs that
were incurred prior to the inception of the contract;


sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 46


Ms. Lori S. Pilcher APPENDIX A
July 5, 2005 Page 5 of 46
Page 5 of 46

DHHS Response.

o The auditor is correct that the salary, travel, and other direct costs identified were
not to be applied to the HRSA hospital preparedness program account. The
identified charges were removed from the HRSA account prior to the end of the
contract period.

o Please find in Appendix E, a printout from the HRSA account confirming that the
identified costs were removed

OIG Finding. 3512 in travel costs related to another project;

DHHS Response.

o The auditor is correct that the travel costs identified were related to another
project and were not to be applied to the HRSA hospital preparedness program
account.

o These same incorrect travel charges were also identified by UNC CH during the
contract period and were removed from the HRSA account prior to the end of the
contract period.

o Please find in Appendix F, a printout from the HRSA account confirming that the
identified travel costs were removed.

OIG Finding. 3113 in other direct costs to reimburse an employee for course materials for a
professional exam (these costs were not approved in the budget and did not appear directly
related to the HRSA Program);

DHHS Response.

o The auditor is correct that the direct costs identified were not related to the HRSA
contract and therefore should not have been applied to HRSA hospital
preparedness program. These same incorrect charges were also identified by UNC
during the contract period and were removed from the HRSA account prior to the
end of the contract period.

o Please find in Appendix G, a printout from the HRSA account confirming that the
identified costs were removed.

OIG Finding. $7,916 in indirect costs related to the unallowable direct costs discussed above
(879,161 direct costs x 10 percent indirect cost rate claimed).

DHHS Response.

o The auditor is correct that the indirect costs related to the unallowable direct costs
identified in items 1 through 5 above must be corrected.

o Justification of either the appropriateness or the correction of each item identified
above has been provided in the discussion and its associated appendix. The $582
travel cost associated with Cindy Mears is the only remaining item which has
been identified as inappropriate. '


sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 5 of 46


Ms. Lori S. Pilcher APPENDIX A -
July 5, 2005 Page 6 of 46
Page 6 of 46

o The auditor is correct in that $58.20 in indirect costs (10%) associated with the
$582 travel identified in item 3 was incorrectly debited from the HRSA hospital
preparedness contract.

Special Operations Response Team, Inc.

General OIG Finding. “During the period September 2003 through March 2004, SORT did not
maintain cost records that identified the $171,440 in program costs claimed. We reviewed the
costs recorded outside the accounting records and determined that the costs were overstated in

relation to actual costs that could be supported. We determined that SORT claimed unallowable
costs of $92,558 as described below:

OIG Finding. “SORT claimed labor costs of 351,160 for volunteers for which it incurred no
costs.”

DHHS Response. The auditor is correct in stating that SORT claimed labor costs of $51,160 for
volunteers. This arrangement was primarily for professional staff in the development and
delivery of the program. The deliverables provided with SORT had costs associated with both
development and delivery by these individuals. During the audit process SORT has indicated a
willingness to pay these individuals; therefore these costs should be reimbursable. Given
SORT’s willingness to provide reimbursement the above costs should be allowable.

OIG Finding. “SORT claimed instruction labor costs at rates higher than it was actually
paying staff, resulting in unallowable costs of $22,958.”

DHHS Response. SORT relies on both salaried employees and volunteers in performing tasks
on its behalf. The records submitted for reimbursement did not include costs for some volunteers
or fringe benefits. SORT has submitted documentation of volunteer hours and fringe benefits
and has agreed to reimburse the volunteers and to include fringe benefit costs; therefore these
costs should be allowable.

OIG Finding. “SORT claimed 37,115 for manuals, gas mask fittings, and certifications. It
could not provide any support that they incurred any costs for these items.”

DHHS Response. This response also includes a following finding regarding student binders,
e.g. $2,221 in unsupported costs. SORT has submitted documentation of 34 gas mask fittings to
include labor costs and equipment for a total of $1,020. Sort has also included documentation of
binders/manuals (160 total) for a total of $4528.03. In addition, invoices were received for 80
attaché cases to carry the instructor manuals at a cost of $701.92. Documentation has been


sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 6 of 46


. . APPENDIX A
Ms. Lori S. Pilcher Page 7 of 46
July 5, 2005
Page 7 of 46

submitted for the certifications from Northwest AHEC Continuing Medical Education in the
amount of $750. Furthermore SORT provided 80 Compact Discs, 1 for each of the 80 instructor
manuals for a total of $2,400. The amount of actual expenditures for these items is $9,399.95
versus the amount filed for reimbursement of $13,315. The amount of unallowable cost for this
finding is $3,915.05.

OIG Finding. “SORT claimed administrative time at an average rate for three employees: the
executive director, the administrative officer, and the receptionist. There were significant
differences in the amounts that the employees were paid but SORT had not accounted for the
time for each individual separately. Thus, we could not determine a reasonable amount for
administrative salaries. Since these types of salary costs are generally claimed as indirect costs,
we allowed SORT and indirect rate of 10 percent of direct costs allowed in lieu of the
administrative salaries claimed. The 10 percent indirect rate was the rate allowed by Program

guidance. The difference in direct administrative salaries and indirect administrative costs was
87,072.”

DHHS Response. The Department agrees with the audit finding that SORT did not have
individual records for the three administrative personnel. The Department also agrees that 10%
indirect cost for the claimed amount is reasonable. Given a total claim submission of $171,440
minus $5911.05 for unallowable costs for binders, manuals, travel, supplies etc., the 10%
indirect should be based on $165,528.95; therefore there should not be a negative balance for
administrative salaries.

OIG Finding. “SORT claimed $2,221 in unsupported costs for student binders. SORT claimed
85,800 for student binders. However, we calculated that the cost of providing 160 copies of the
500 — page binders would be $3,579; therefore, we question the 32,221.”

DHHS Response. The response for this item has been combined with the response regarding
gas mask fittings, manuals and certifications since the manuals and binders are included as one
cost.

OIG Finding. “SORT claimed travel costs and supply costs of 82,032 more than it could
support.”

DHHS Response. The auditor is correct in that SORT claimed $1,840 more in travel costs than
it could support. SORT did account for a total of $244 in supplies, e.g. survival cards in instead
of $208 reported by the auditor, therefore SORT claimed $156 more than it could support. The
amount of unallowable cost for travel and supplies for this finding is $1,996.


sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 7 of 46


Ms. Lori S. Pilcher APPENDIX A
July 5, 2005 Page 8 of 46
Page 8 of 46

Subrecipient Monitoring Finding

The Department disagrees with the following audit finding:

OIG Finding. “These conditions occurred because the State did not have controls to ensure
that subrecipients claimed only necessary, reasonable, allocable, and allowable costs.
Subrecipients did not submit financial reports containing sufficient detailed information to
permit the State to assess the allowability of costs charged to the Program or to relate those
costs to Program activities actually performed by the subrecipients.”

DHHS Response. The contracts with the subrecipients indicated that financial and progress
reports were due for reimbursement purposes. The contracts further described the deliverables
that were expected to be completed for reimbursement purposes. Departmental staff attended the
training sessions offered by SORT and were able to conduct on-site monitoring on activities such
as gas mask fittings and certifications. Departmental staff also was on-site to review draft
documents of the instructor training materials and to evaluate the courses conducted by SORT.
The Department does recognize that individual financial reports will need to be supported by
more precise documentation.

Conclusion

The North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services agrees with the audit findings
regarding the recording and reporting of HRSA Program funds awarded, expended, obligated,
and unobligated by priority area, by critical benchmark, and by funds allocated to hospitals and
other health care entities as required by the cooperative agreement. The Department further
agrees with the audit findings regarding costs incurred by the State for administering the
Program were necessary, reasonable, allocable, and allowable and that no evidence was found
that the State supplanted State or local expenditures with Program funds.

The Department further agrees with the audit findings regarding the unallowable costs for the
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill totaling $640.20 ($582 for travel costs and $58.20
for indirect costs associated with the travel). However, the Department disagrees with the
remaining audit findings regarding unallowable costs, totaling $155,970.80 ($69,534 in salary
costs and $86,436.80 in other costs) for the University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill.

In regards to SORT, the Department agrees that SORT has unallowable costs totaling $5,911.05
for travel, supplies, binders, manuals, and certifications. The Department is willing to work with
SORT to facilitate repayment of these funds. However; the Department disagrees with the
remaining audit findings regarding unallowable costs totaling $86,646.95 for SORT.

We trust that the foregoing response addresses the various report recommendations. If additional
information is needed, please contact Dan Stewart, Assistant DHHS Secretary (Acting) at (919)
733-4534 or Dan.Stewart@ncmail.net. Lastly, we would like to express our appreciation to the
audit staff that worked on this project. Although there are some points on which we disagree, the



sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 8 of 46


) ) APPENDIX A
Ms. Lor S. Pilcher Page 9 of 46

July 5, 2005
Page 9 of 46

audit staff was professional in working with the State and subrecipients. We are also
appreciative of the opportunity to provide the above comments and hope that the State and
HRSA can reach an amicable agreement as to the settlement of these questioned costs.

Sincerely,

Carmen Hooker Odom =
Cc:  Dr. Leah Devlin
Dr. Steve Cline
Dan Stewart

Bob Fitzgerald


sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 9 of 46


Ms. Lori S. Pilcher
APPENDIX A
July 5, 2005 Page 10 of 46
Page 10 of 46

Appendix A

Appendix A contains a copy of the original contract executed between North Carolina
Office of EMS and the University of North Carolina, Chapel Hill Department of
Emergency Medicine for July 1, 2002 to June 30, 2003. The purpose of this contract
was to appoint a qualified physician, Greg Mears, MD to serve as Medical Director of
the Office of North Carolina EMS and provide medical guidance to the system
implementation of the statewide bioterrorism preparedness program. This contract was
amended annually and addresses the time period through March 2004. The
amendments were not included in Appendix A, however they are on file and can be
provided upon request.


sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 10 of 46


Ms. Lori S. Pilcher APPENDIX A
July 5, 2005 Page 11 of 46
Page 11 of 46

CONTRACT #AD03-9074
P.O. #2790000257

Between

The North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services

Division of Facility Services
Office of Emergency Medical Services
and
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill, School of Medicine,
Department of Emergency Medicine

FEDERAL TAX ID # 56-600-1393
1. Parties to the Contract:
This Contract is entered into by and between the North Carolina Department of Health and Human
Services, Division of Facility Services, Office of Emergency Medical Services, hereinafter referred to as
the "Division", and the University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill, School of Medicine, Department of
Emergency Medicine, hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor”, for the activities specified herein.
2. Contract Documents:
This document is the entire Contract between the parties.
3. Assignment:
No assignment of the Contractor's obligations nor the Contractor's right to receive payment hereunder
shall be permitted. However, upon written request approved by the issuing purchasing authority, the State

may:

A. Forward the contractor's payment check(s) directly to any person or entity designated by the
Contractor, or

B. Include any person or entity designated by Contractor as a joint payee on the Contractor's
payment check(s).

In no event shall such approval and action obligate the State to anyone other than the Contractor and the
Contractor shall remain responsible for fulfillment of all contract obligations.

4. Effective Period:

This Contract is effective upon execution for period July 1, 2002 to June 30, 2003 with the option to
extend, if mutually agreed upon, through a written amendment as provided for below.


sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 11 of 46


MS. Lori S PilCher APPENDIX A
July 5, 2005 Page 12 of 46
Page 12 of 46

5. Subcontracting:

The Contractor shall not subcontract any of the work contemplated under this Contract without prior
written approval from the Division. Any approved subcontract shall be subject to all conditions of this
contract. Only the subcontractors specified in the Contractor's proposal are to be considered approved
upon award of the contract. The Contractor shall be responsible for the performance of any subcontractor.

6. Independent Contractor:

The Contractor is and shall be deemed to be an independent contractor in the performance of this contract
and as such shall be wholly responsible for the work to be performed and for the supervision of its
employees. The Contractor represents that it has, or shall secure at its own expense, all personnel required
in performing the services under this agreement. Such employees shall not be employees of, or have any
individual contractual relationship with, the Division.

7. Key Personnel:

The Contractor shall not substitute key personnel assigned to the performance of this contract without
prior written approval by the Division. The individuals designated as key personnel for purposes of this
contract are those specified as such in the Contractor's Proposed Budget and such others as the parties
may agree.

8. Beneficiary:

Except as herein specifically provided otherwise, this Contract shall inure to the benefit of and be binding
upon the parties hereto and their respective successors. It is expressly understood and agreed that the
enforcement of the terms and conditions of this Contract and all rights of action relating to such
enforcement, shall be strictly reserved to the State and the named Contractor. Nothing contained in this
document shall give or allow any claim or right of action whatsoever by any other third person. It is the
express intention of the State and Contractor that any such person or entity, other than the State or the
Contractor, receiving services or benefits under this Contract shall be deemed an incidental beneficiary
only.

9. Administrators for the Contract:

The persons named below shall be administrators for the respective parties and shall be the persons to
whom notices provided for in this Contract shall be given and to whom matters relating to administration
or interpretation of this Contract shall be addressed. Either party may change its administrator or his
address or his telephone number by written notice to the other party.

For the Division:

Mike Eddinger, Assistant Chief OEMS

Division of Facility Services

701 Barbour Drive

2707 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-2707

Phone (919) 855-3945 Fax (919) 733-7021


sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 12 of 46


Ms. Lori S. Pilcher
July 5, 2005 APPENDIX A
Page 13 of 46 Page 13 of 46

For the Contractor:

Charlotte Weaver, PreMIS Project Director
UNC Department of Emergency Medicine
10002 Main Street, Southern Village
Chapel Hill, North Carolina 27516

Phone (919) 843-0201  Fax (919)

10. Choice of Law:

The validity of this Contract and any of its terms or provisions, as well as the rights and duties of the
parties of this Contract, are governed by the laws of North Carolina. The Contractor, by signing this
Contract, agrees and submits, solely for matters concerning this Contract, to the jurisdiction of the courts
of North Carolina and agrees, solely for such purpose, that the venue for any legal proceedings shall be
Wake County, North Carolina. The place of all contracts, transactions, agreements, their situs and forum,

shall be Wake County, North Carolina, where all matters, whether sounding in contract or tort, relating to
the validity, construction, interpretation, and enforcement shall be determined.

11. Entire Agreement:

This Contract and any documents incorporated specifically by reference represent the entire agreement
between the parties and supersede all prior oral or written statements or agreements.

12, Survival of Promise

All promises, requirements, terms, conditions, provisions, representations, guarantees, and warranties
contained herein shall survive the contract expiration or termination date unless specifically provided
otherwise herein, or unless superseded by applicable Federal or State statutes of limitation.

13. Availability of Funds:

The parties to this contract agree and understand that the payment of the sums specified in this contract is
dependent and contingent upon and subject to the appropriation, allocation, and availability of funds for
this purpose to the Division.

14. Responsibilities of the Division:

A. Pay to the Contractor a sum not to exceed $93,204 as sole consideration for the Contractor's
performance of all its obligations which are set forth in this contract.

B. Upon receipt of approved invoice, issue payment of the amount specified in Paragraph 14A
above in four (4) quarterly payments of $23,301 each. Final payment is due by June 30, 2003.

B. Monitor the Contractor for compliance with the terms of this Contract; and

C. Specify all reports and other deliverables required from the Contractor.


sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 13 of 46


Ms. Lori S. Pilcher N
July 5, 2005
, f
Page 14 of 46 Page 14 of 46

15. Responsibilities of the Contractor:
A. Appoint a qualified physician to:
1) Serve as Medical Director of the Office of Emergency Medical Services.

2) Serve as the Department's liaison with the medical community, including
obtaining input from the various medical groups with an interest in EMS and
keeping them abreast of the activities of the program.

3) Provide assistance to the regional medical directors and local medical directors
with the development and implementation of the medical aspects of their EMS
system, particularly in the areas of rules compliance, protocols, and medical
oversight,

4) Consult with the OEMS staff as required on the medical aspects of the various
agency programs.

5) Represent the agency at local, regional, state and national conferences and
seminars and carry out other functions as deemed appropriate by the Chief of the
agency.

6) Provide medical guidance to the system implementation of the statewide

bioterrorism preparedness program to include:

a) development and monitoring of educational programs;

b) development of a communication infrastructure among responding agencies;
c) development of treatment, triage, and operational protocols, policies, and
procedures;

d) development and evaluation of bioterrorism drills;

€) monitoring and surveillance of EMS personnel and equipment;

f) development of a system to monitor biological symptoms of the EMS patient
population for surveillance and notification of public health personnel in the
event an abnormality is detected; and

g) providing assistance to State coordinating bodies for domestic preparedness.

B. It is understood that if the appointed physician is unable to fulfill the duties under this
contract, the Contractor will, with mutual consent of the Office of Emergency Medical
Services, appoint another qualified physician to serve the remaining term of this contract;

C. Perform the services described in Paragraphs 15A and 15B above in accordance with the terms
of this Contract;

D. Make available all records, papers, vouchers, books, correspondence or other documentation
or evidence at reasonable times for review, inspection or audit by duly authorized officials of
the Division, the North Carolina State Auditor, or applicable federal agencies;

C. Submit to the Division all plans, reports, documents or other products that the Division may
require, in the form specified by the Division, including without limitation the following:


sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 14 of 46


Ms. Lori S. PilCher APPENDIX A
July 5, 2005 Page 15 of 46
Page 15 of 46

1) a quarterly report of the contracted services and activities of the Contractor as
specified by the Division within thirty days of each quarter;
16. Amount of Reimbursement:
The total reimbursement from the Division to the Contractor for provision of services in this contract shall
not exceed $93,204. This amount consists of $55,000 in state appropriation and $38,204 in federal funds
from the HRSA Bioterrorism Hospital Preparedness Program, CFDA #93.003.

Check a or b as applicable.

[ X'] a. There are no matching requirements from the Contractor.

[ ] b. The Contractor’s matching requirement is $ , which shall consist of:
{ ]In-kind [ ]Cash
[ ] Cash and In-kind [ ] Cash and/or In-kind

The contributions from the Contractor shall be sourced from non-Federal funds.
17. Travel Expenses:

Reimbursement to the Contractor for travel mileage, meals, lodging and other travel expenses incurred in
the performance of this Contract shall not exceed the rates published in applicable State regulations.
International travel shall not be reimbursed under this Contract.

18. Payment for Services:

Upon execution of this Contract, the Contractor shall submit to the Division a quarterly reimbursement
request and, upon approval by the Division, receive payment within 30 days. The Contractor shall have
up to 60 days for close out, completion and submission of the final quarterly expenditure report related to
this contract period. If this contract is terminated, the Contractor shall complete a final accounting report
and return any unearned funds to the Division within 60 days of the contract termination date. All
payments are contingent upon fund availability. The Division shall have no obligation for payments based
on expenditure reports submitted later than 60 days after termination or expiration of the Contract
period."

19. Notice of Certain Reporting and Audit Requirements

Each corporation, organization and institution that receives, uses or expends any state funds shall use or
expend the funds only for the purposes for which they were appropriated by the General Assembly or
collected by the State. State funds include federal funds that flow through the state. If the Contract entity
is a governmental entity, such entity is subject to the requirements of OMB Circular A-133 and the N.C.
Single Audit Implementation Act of 1987. If the Contract entity is a nongovernmental entity, such entity
is subject to the provisions of G.S. 143-6.1. Additionally, any nongovernmental entity except a for-profit
corporation is subject to the provisions of OMB Circular A-133.


sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 15 of 46


Ms. Lori S. Pilcher APPENDIX A
July 5, 2005 Page 16 of 46
Page 16 of 46

A Contractor who receives, uses, or expends between fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) and three
hundred thousand dollars ($300,000.00) in State funds annually, except when the funds are for the
purchase of goods or services, shall file annually with the State agency that disbursed the funds a sworn
accounting of receipts and expenditures of the State funds. This accounting format shall be in the form
prescribed by the State Auditor and shall be attested to by the treasurer of the Contractor and one other
authorizing officer of the Contractor. The accounting shall be filed within six (6) months after the end of
the Contractor's fiscal year in which the State funds were received. For purposes of the required report,
the Contractor's fiscal year is used in determining the amount received, used or expended.

A Contractor who receives, uses, or expends State funds in the amount of three hundred thousand dollars
($300,000.00) or more annually, except when the funds are for the purchase of goods or services, shall
file annually with the State Auditor and the funding agency a financial statement in the form and on the
schedule prescribed by the State Auditor. The financial statement shall be audited in accordance with
standards prescribed by the State Auditor to assure that State funds are used for the purposes provided by
law. Contractors (except nongovernmental for-profit corporations) that expend three hundred thousand
dollars ($300,000.00) or more in federal funds for the fiscal year shall have an audit conducted in
accordance with the provision of OMB Circular A-133. An audit performed in accordance with OMB
Circular A-133 will satisfy the reporting requirements identified in G.S. 143-6.1. AUDIT REPORTS
SHOULD BE FILED WITH THE STATE AUDITOR AND THE FUNDING STATE AGENCIES
WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER ISSUANCE BY THE AUDITOR BUT NO LATER THAN NINE
MONTHS AFTER THE CONTRACTOR'S FISCAL YEAR.

The State Auditor has audit oversight of every Contractor who receives, uses or expends State funds.
Such a Contractor shall, upon request, furnish to the State Auditor for audit all books, records, and other
information necessary for the State Auditor to account fully for the use and expenditure of state funds.
The Contractor shall furnish any additional financial or budgetary information requested by the State
Auditor.

If the Contractor disburses or transfers any state funds to other organizations, except for the purchase of
goods or services, the Contractor shall require such organizations to file with it similar reports and
statements as required by G.S. 143-6 and the Office of State Auditor's Audit Advisory #2.

The Division has determined this contract to be a purchase of goods or services not subject to G.S. 143-
6.1.

20. Sales/Use Tax:

If applicable the Contractor shall request the sales/use tax refund from the North Carolina Department of
Revenue as permitted under G.S. 105-164.14 and shall ensure all subcontractors request the sales/use tax
refund from the North Carolina Department of Revenue as permitted under G.S. 105-164.14. The
Contractor shall exclude all refundable sales/use tax from all reportable expenditures before they are
entered on the monthly report of expenditures submitted to the Division and shall ensure all
subcontractors eligible to receive sales/use tax refunds exclude sales/use tax from all reportable
expenditures before they are entered on the monthly report of expenditures submitted to the Contractor.

21. Care of Property:

The Contractor agrees that it shall be responsible for the proper custody and care of any property
furnished it for use in connection with the performance of this Contract or purchased by it for this


sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 16 of 46


Ms. Lori S. Pilcher APPENDIX A
July 5, 2005 Page 17 of 46
Page 17 of 46

Contract and will reimburse the Division for loss or damage of such property. At the termination of this
contract the contractor shall contact the Division for instructions as to the disposition of such property and
shall comply with these instructions.

22. Access to Persons and Records

The Contractor agrees to provide the North Carolina State Auditor, the Division, the Department of
Health and Human Services, all applicable federal agencies, or their agents, with access to persons and
records for the purpose of monitoring, evaluating, or auditing this Contract and the Contractor’s
performance, and for all other purposes required by law, regulation or policy.

23. Record Retention

The Department of Health and Human Services' basic records retention policy requires all records related
to this Contract to be retained for a minimum of three years following completion or termination of the
contract. Policy further requires records to be retained for a period of three years following submission of
the final Federal Financial Status Report, if applicable, or three years following the submission of a
revised final Federal Financial Status Report. Also, if any litigation, claim, negotiation, audit,
disallowance action, or other action involving this contract has been started before expiration of the three
year retention period, the records must be retained until completion of the action and resolution of all
issues which arise from it, or until the end of the regular three year period, whichever is later. Therefore,
the Contractor shall not destroy, purge or dispose of records related to this Contract or the Contractor’s
performance without the express prior written consent of the Division.

24. Copyrights and Distribution of Material:

Any information, data, instruments, documents, studies or reports given to or prepared or assembled by
the Contractor under this agreement may be published by the Contractor or its employees, or distributed
by the Contractor to any other individual or organization. The Contractor shall acknowledge the
Division’s funding role in all publications. The Contractor at all times agrees to protect confidentiality of
all records and information in accordance with Section 24. Any deliverables resulting from this contract
shall be the property of the DIVISION and the Contractor shall not distribute or reproduce for profit or
allow others to profit from the deliverables of this contract. Any and all copyrights resulting from work
under this agreement, other than deliverables, shall belong to the Contractor. For non-deliverables, the
Contractor hereby grants to the DIVISION a perpetual, royalty-free, non-exclusive, paid-up license to
use, publish and distribute results of work under this agreement for North Carolina State Government
purposes only.

25. Liabilities and Legal Obligations:
Each party hereto agrees to be responsible for its own liabilities and that of its officers, employees, agents

or representatives arising out of this Contract including fiscal responsibility for deviation from this
contract.

26. Confidentiality:
Any medical records, personnel information or other items exempt from the NC Public Records Act or

otherwise protected by law from disclosure given to the Contractor under this contract shall be kept
confidential and not divulged or made available to any individual or organization without the prior written


sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 17 of 46


Ms. Lori S. Pilcher APPENDIX A
July 5, 2005 Page 18 of 46
Page 18 of 46

approval of the Division. Subject to the foregoing provisions, Contractor reserves the right to use the
results of all services provided under this Contract for its teaching, research and publication purposes.

27. Equal Employment Opportunity
The Contractor shall comply with all federal and State laws relating to equal employment opportunity.
28. Compliance with Laws:

The Contractor shall comply with all laws, ordinances, codes, rules, regulations, and licensing
requirements that are applicable to the conduct of its business, including those of federal, state, and local
agencies having jurisdiction and/or authority.

29. Advertising:

The Contractor shall not use the award of this contract as a part of any news release or commercial
advertising.

30. Amendment:

This Contract may not be amended orally or by performance. Any amendment must be made in written
form and executed by duly authorized representatives of the Division and the Contractor.

31. Performance and Default:

If, through any cause, the Contractor shall fail to fulfill in timely and proper manner the obligations under
this agreement, the Division shall thereupon have the right to terminate this contract by giving written
notice to the Contractor and specifying the effective date thereof. In that event, all finished or unfinished
deliverable items under this contract prepared by the Contractor shall, at the option of the Division,
become its property subject to the provisions of Article 24, and the Contractor shall be entitled to receive
just and equitable compensation for any satisfactory work completed on such materials. Notwithstanding,
the Contractor shall not be relieved of liability to the Division for damages sustained by the Division by
virtue of any breach of this agreement, and the Division may withhold any payment due the Contractor
for the purpose of setoff until such time as the exact amount of damages due the Division from such
breach can be determined.

Neither party shall be deemed to be in default of its obligations hereunder if and so long as it is prevented
from performing such obligations by any act of war, hostile foreign action, nuclear explosion, riot, strikes,
civil insurrection, earthquake, hurricane, tornado, or other catastrophic natural event or act of God.



sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 18 of 46


Ms. Lori S. Pilcher
July 5, 2005 APPENDIX A
Page 19 of 46 Page 19 of 46

32. Termination:

The Division may terminate this agreement at any time by 30 days' notice in writing from the Division to
the Contractor. In that event, all finished or unfinished deliverable items prepared by the Contractor under
this contract shall, at the option of the Division, become its property. If the contract is terminated by the

Division as provided herein, the Contractor shall be paid for services satisfactorily completed, less
payment or compensation previously made.

33. Waiver of Default:

Waiver by the Division of any default or breach in compliance with the terms of this contract by the
Provider shall not be deemed a waiver of any subsequent default or breach and shall not be construed to
be modification of the terms of this contract unless stated to be such in writing, signed by an authorized
representative of the Department and the Contractor and attached to the contract.

34. Federal Certifications:

The Contractor agrees to execute the following federal certifications that are attached to this agreement
(applicable when receiving federal funds).

A. Certification Regarding Lobbying.
B. Certification Regarding Debarment.
In addition, the following federal certifications shall be executed if required:
C. Certification Regarding Drug-Free Workplace Requirements.
D. Certification Regarding Environmental Tobacco Smoke.
35. Time of the Essence

Time is of the essence in the performance of this Contract.

36. Severability

In the event that a court of competent jurisdiction holds that a provision or requirement of this Contract
violates any applicable law, each such provision or requirement shall be enforced only to the extent it is
not in violation of law or is not otherwise unenforceable and all other provisions and requirements of this
Contract shall remain in full force and effect.

37. Federal Intellectual Property Bankruptcy Protection Act:

The Parties agree that the Division shall be entitled to all rights and benefits of the Federal Intellectual
Property Bankruptcy Protection Act, Public Law 100-506, codified at 11 U.S.C. 365(n), and any
amendments thereto.


sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 19 of 46


Ms. Lori S. Pilcher N
July 5, 2005
Page 20 of 46 Page 20 of 46

38. Originals:

In witness whereof, the Contractor and the Division have executed this Agreement in duplicate originals,
one of which is retained by each of the parties.

39. Signature Warranty

Each individual signing below warrants that he or she is duly authorized by the party to sign this Contract
and to bind the party to the terms and conditions of this Contract.

University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill, Witness
School of Medicine,
Department of Emergency Medicine

BY:

Nancy Suttenfiled
TITLE: Vice Chancellor for Business and Finance

DATE:

Division of Facility Services, North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services

BY:

Robert J. Fitzgerald Director Drexdal Pratt, Chief OEMS

DATE: DATE:



sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 20 of 46


Ms. Lori S. Pilcher APPENDIX A
July 5, 2005 Page 21 of 46
Page 21 of 46

Appendix B

Appendix B contains a printout of the HRSA account with a detailed justification of the supply costs
which were applied to the account during the last month of the contract. These transactions although
applied in March of 2003 were items which were purchased and put into use between July 1, 2003
and May 31, 2004 within a reasonable timeframe to either complete or become a part of the HRSA
contract deliverables.


sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 21 of 46


-

"9)ep 10B1U0D 3y} JO pud ay) 0} Joud
papuadxe alem pue 10eljuod YSYH/SINTO au o
uoddns u1 pasn aiam swiay asayl (9|qeo way ‘epd fe} INI S311ddNns
wjed ‘alemwA ‘doysojoyd) siemyos/aiempiey Leesly |10ce'L$ SOILSIDOTMADdaS-6L | 1965900 | 8% IVNOILYONA3jiLee
"21ep
10BIU0D 8Y} JO pud ay) 0} Joiid papuadxa alom pue
10B4U00 YSHH/SINTO 8u} 40 poddns Ul pash aiam S31ddNsS
swa)l 8say] -sdwe)s abejsod Joj Juswesinquiey 680//3 [Z¥'vES IASIHVOYALANNINDSS-2L | £99/90M | 8b TYNOLLYONA3|LLee
"21ep
10B1U0D BY} JO pua ayj 0} Joiud papuadxs alem pue
JOBAUOD YSHH/SINTO @Y} J0 Hoddns ul pasn a1em S3INddns
swaey asay] sdwejs abejsod 1o} Juswesinquiay 29/.6/3 |0¢'CC$ ISINVOYI.ANNIrdes-¢ G1LES90M | 8v IVYNOILYONA3|LLed
6cel 0¢Lod S3INddNs
pejonpaq sexel| -9L¥01-0| 804SS [(87'9%) ¥G2G1L rav XSsbny-si 09 IVYNOILYONA3IiLLee
90S0 0g€.0d S317ddNsS
sel|ddng 800| -L¥€/L-€ | 80MSS [86'86$ ¥GZS1 ray ¥SSPny-61 09 IVNOILYONA3|LLEe
"ajep Joeljuod
Uy} o pud ay) 0} Joud papuadxs alam pue JoBIUOD
VYSHH/SINIO 3y} o poddns ul pasn aiam swa)|
asay] ‘welboid aoue|(IBAING YIm poleIoSSE ATNLVH.AQAOL S3I7ddNsS
Soljsie)s Jo} paseyaind s)oog aousley GZ/v/3 |00ELLS 1IVHOINPNY-GZ | 9025900 | 8v IVYNOILYONAa3jilec
S3IMddNS
peonpeQ sexej| - - N6L7L80 [(£9°81%) INIWILVYLIS GNNBNY-Z2 69 TYNOILYONA3|lLec
"9)ep JoBIUOD 8Y) JO pud sy}
0} Joud pspuadxa ajem pue }oejuod YSYH/SINTO
2y} o Loddns uj pasn alom SWa) asay |
Jaded Jaidoo/xe)/iaulid pue ‘siapjoj 3|y ‘suad S317ddNS
papnjoul saddng ‘sajdejs woyy saliddng 8010 N6LPL80 [Zr'S82$ | INIWILVLS S1dSPny-ze 69 IVNOILYONa3|LLed
JUNODDY | 92Uy uonduoasaq
uonesynsnpe 19Sl0O puz unowy uonoesuel| 9)eq |ooualoyey |apon| uonduoasaqg |399lqo
#00Z ‘1€ AelN - €002 ‘) AInr poliad ayy 1o} 8pod 3o8fqo | 1£Z :sainjipuadxy A|ddng
(69191-G JUNO22Y DNN) 30eHU0D YSHH
9% JO 7z 93ed
S00T ‘s Ang

9% Jo 2z abed
V XIAN3ddV

1YL 'S MOT SN



sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 22 of 46


‘pajonpap ase sayddns syosfoid  L1g2 S31ddNs
Jayjo ayj -1osfoid Jayjo yum paseys sjsoo Alddng| -€/616-G | £9/0009 |(52'99Z$) N6LL80 STdSPRO-+Z | £206¥EX | 09 | TYNOILYONA3|LLET
"g]ep 10BJU0D ay) Jo pua ay} o} Joud papuadxs
2I9M pUB J0BJIU0D YSYH/SNIO 243 Jo Loddns
ul pasn aiem swey asaul (0L0z sjdoad AuyesH) SHv3IN.d S3ANddNs
sies|\ Baio “iq Aq 10} peseyoind syoog aoualasey 961183 |09°G8% AHOOIHDMP0O-ZC | 264104 | 8y IYNOILYONA3|LLed
‘9)ep JoBJuUOD
ay} Jo pua ay} 0) Joud papuadxe alom pue JoBIU0D
VYSYH/SINZO 8l 4o Joddns ut pasn aiam swa)l SYv3an.d S3anddns
asay . ‘(pseoghey) alempiey Joj Juswasinquiey 961183 |66°6E$ AHOOIYOWO-CC | LLLLLOM | 8 IVYNOILYONA3|L LET
"a}ep JOBJUOD Y] JO pUS 3Y)
0} Joud papuadxs alam pue Joenjuod YSHH/SINIO
ay} Jo poddns ul pasn alem swa) asayy (‘py.epd 4 ONI S311ddNS
wied ‘z,8seo wied ‘a0 Auos) aiemyos/alempleH 86,167 |5805'L$ SOLLSIDOT MADRR0-0Z | 2920200 | 8¥ | 1VYNOILLYDONA3ILLET
‘1oaloud auj Joj spiooais
90oNn0sal uewny pue |eoueuly ayy Buiuiejuiew
10} AlessadaN ‘welsAs aweluiew AjsiaAiunl 9050 1119 S317ddNsS
0} SS800B 8N08S 10} Judwaoe|dal painbay| -y91/1-€ | 85£000S |9 6119 ayvO Al4ND3SH0-L 199.¢eeX | 09 AVYNOILYONA3|LLee
6cel 60604 S3INddNS
pejyonpaQ sexel| -9Ly0L-0| 604SS [(05°€$) €110L #29 XSS|das-9i 09 AVYNOILYONA3|LLET
9050 60600 S31NddNs
sollddng 00| -LYELL-€ | 60MSS  |6i'€GS €L101 ¥29d ¥SS|des-91 09 | 7vYNOILVYONa3|llez
‘o)ep
JOBJJUOD U} JO pud ay) o} Jold papuadxs alam
pue 10BJUO0D YSYH/SINTO 2U) Jo Hoddns ul pasn
aJom swia)l asay| (esed usysbuny wejd ‘pieoghay
aseo Aay yoa)bo| ‘smopuim 1o} oIpnis pww 18|qe} ONI S3ddNs
jeld gsn Z1/6 ZSOnjul WOJBAA) SieMjos/2JempleH 8£2087 [90°'62.$ SOILSIDOT Madldes-yz | 80990M | 8v IVYNOILYDNA3|LLeT
‘a)ep
10B1JU0D 8U} JO pud 8y} 0} joud papuadxs alem pue
10BIU0D YSHH/SIWIO 2l Jo Hoddns Ul pash asom
swa) asay] “(JAs g wias pienbue| |49 ‘Jauueds 1 INI S317ddNS
siomau pienbue [49) aiemyos/aiempleH 8¢208y [9°¢6L LS SOILSID0T MADesS-#2 | 6£0990M 8Y IVNOILYONQa3|L LeC
JUNOJIY | d2UBIDIIY uonduosaq
uoneoynsnp 19sUO puz junowy uoljoesuelj a)jeq |9oualojay |epon| uonduasaq (399lgo

9t 40 €2 abed
V XIAN3IddV

9% JO €7 93eq
S00T ‘S A

IYOTLJ 'S HO'T SN



sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 23 of 46


9% 10 yZ abed
Vv XIAN3ddV

YOI 'S HOT S

pUB JOBIUOD YSHH/SINTO @y} jo Hoddns ui pasn ONI S3ITddNS
Sem Wa)l siy 1 “(JOUEMSPOD SHIOMOLB|N) SIEMJOS 668683 BT 6ELS SJILSIO0T MADPRA-€ S/8v.0M | 8V IVYNOILYONa3|LLET
S3IddNsS
pajonpeQ sexel! - - NZerLLL {(€6'118) | LNIW3LVLS dIWWAON-LE 69 IVNOLLYONAZ|LLET
‘2)ep
10BIUOD 8Y} JO pua 3y} 0} Jold papuadxs aiom
pue 10B1U00 YSYH/SINIO 8y} Jo Loddns ul pasn
alom swa)l asay] Joded Jaidooyxeyuaiuud pue
‘s1op|o} a1 ‘sejou J-sod ‘sy-qo ‘selspeq ‘suad S3IddnNs
papnjoul selddng ‘sejde)s woyy ssljddng 9010 NZeriLL [ev'e8ls | INJWALVLS STdSAON-LC 69 IVYNOILLYONA3i Lee
"9)ep
10BIUOS 8U] JO pus ay} 0} Jolid papuadxa aiom
puB JORIUOD YSHH/SINIO 8y} jo Hoddns ul pasn SHvanN.d S3IddNsS
QJOM Swa) 8say] Ul Jsjuld 1oj Juswesinquiisy GgLesad |L1'96% AHODIAYDON-OL | 8€8E.0M | 8 IVYNOILYONAd3|L LES
"@)ep 10BAUOD 3y} JO pud ay} 0} Joud papuadxs
8JaM PUB JoBJIU0D YSHH/SINTO 8y} Jo voddns
ul pesn alem swal asay | "sJayybiybiy pue
slap|o} 9|} ‘ped jesea ‘siapulq ‘Hui Ja3uid ‘sojge| S3Iddns
popn|oul sayddng "se|dejg woly seijddng 20130 NO9GLOL (P£'0Z€$ | INIWILVYLS S1dSHP0-82 69 IVYNOILYONA3|lLee
S3alddns
psonpag sexel| - - NO9SL0L [(£2'+T$) ININFLVLS ANINPO-8C 69 TVNOILLYONAa3|lLlee
‘pejonpap aue saljddns sjoafoud  L1€g S3aNddns
J9yjo 8y} ‘oafoid Joylo yum paseys sysoo Alddng| -€2616-G | SE¥000S |(¥0 9r6%) NZZrlLl S1dSPPO-82 | 9206¥EX | 09 | 1VNOLLYONAd|LLET
"9)ep JORJUOD ay} JO pud ayj 0} Joud papuadxa
alaM pue JOBJU0D YSHH/SINIO Y} jo Hoddns ONI S3ANddns
ul pesn aJem sway #say] (epd wied) aiempleH €956y  [60°19€3 SOILSID0T MGONR0-8C | GCSLL0M | 8F IVYNOILYONA3lL Lee
9080 91604 S3INddNS
selddng solO| -Lve/L-€| 0LYSS |#6°'901$ 8G0EL L1 1Y HSSIPOC 09 TYNOILYONA3|LLET
62¢el 91604 S3addNs
pejonpad sexel| -0L¥01-0 | 0L4SS [(00°L$) 8G0¢L L1 1Y XSSPoO-+e 09 TVYNOLLYDNA3A|LLES
‘pajonpap ase salddns sjoafoid  |1Z€ S3addns
Jayjo ay} Josloud Jayjo yim paseys s3sod Alddng| -£/615-G | €920009 |(0222$) 29/6/3 GLESOOMPOO-vE | Lc0ereX | 09 IVNOILYONG3|LLES
JUNO22Y | 9oUIAJY uonduasaq
uoneaynsnpe 1I9SHO puz jJunowy uonoesuel] ojeq |eouossjoy |epon| uondudsag [199lqO
9% Jo ¢ 9ed
$00T ‘S Anf



sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 24 of 46


"a)ep
JOBAUOD B3 JO pu ay) 0} Joud papuadxs aiam pue

10BJJU0D YSHH/SINTO 3y} Jo Hoddns ui pesn sem|  |L1€g S31ddNsS
Way siyL (€0-8 il2Q Woly paseydind) alempieH| -0vSey-G | L0SL009 [L0'S£9$ | dT1 OIMIN 113A SH1luer-0¢ | 6985900 | 09 | TVNOILYONAI|LLET
‘@jep 10edjuold
3y} Jo pua ay; 0} Joud papuadxa aiam pue Joeljuod
VYSHH/SINTO @yl Jo toaa:w Ul pasn alam suwia)l
asay| Alosssdoe yQad pue dijo Jepuiq ‘sy-ad S3Iddns
papnjoul saliddng "sajde}g woyy saljddng 800 NL8ELLO |60'1SS$ IN3IW3LVLS S1dSuer-.2z 69 | TVYNOILYONA3|LLET
S31ddns
pejonpeg sexel| - - NLgeLLO [(pSES) INIWNILVLS ANuer-1g 69 | IVYNOILYONQ3|LLeT
‘8}ep 1oeljuod
9y} JO pua ay} 0} ._o_._Q Uwvcmaxm 3JaM pue Joedjuod
VYSYHH/SINZO 8u} Jo poddns ul pasn sem wis)l siyl| ONI S3nddns
"(Jojosuuoy [esieaiun wied ODI/0QIN) @iempieH €16063 |56'79L$ SOILSID0T MAduer-1z | 099180M | 8% | TYNOILYONA3|LLET
"a)ep
J0BIIUOD 83U} JO pus ay) 0} Joud pspuadxe alom
pUB }0BJJU0D YSHH/SINTO 2y Jo yoddns ul pasn
2IaMm swa)l 9say] -Jaded Jaidoo/xey/tsiund pue
‘s1ap|o} 8|} ‘sajou J-jsod ‘sy-go ‘sped jebaj ‘suad SEEERTS
papnjoul sallddng sa|dejg woyy seddng so0 NZO€LZL PSvv2$ | ININILVLS S1dSiPea-/L 69 | TVYNOILYONAa3|Liez
S317ddns
psjonpag sexel| - - Nzoglzl [(00'91$) | LNIWILVLS aWN[PRa-LL 69 | TVYNOILYONa3liiez
"2]ep 10B.JjU0D
8y} 40 pus ay} 0} Joud papuadxs alom pue JoeIuod
VYSYHH/SWIAO 38y} jo poddns ul pesn sem way SYv3IN.d S311ddNs
siyL (009 0@11) 2iempley Joj Juswasinquiiey 606983 |67 6LIS AHO09IUOPRA-0L | 1665200 | 87 | TVYNOILLYONA3|LLET
"8)ep JoBju0d ay) Jo pus ayj o} Joud
papuadxa aljem pue Joe.u0d YSHH/SINIO 8y} Jo S3aI1ddNS
Hoddns ul pasn sem way sy (AdSTNX) Siemyos 6LYELS  [00°269% ONIVAOLTV[Pea-6 | TOSZ/0M | 8y | TvNOILLYONA@3|LLET
‘8)ep
JOBIJUOD By} JO pue sy} 0] Joud papuadxs alem
JUNOJJY | 9JUdIBYY uondioasaq
uoneaysne 11T puz junowy uopjoesues ajeq |9oualdlay [9pon; uonduasag J09lqo
9% Jo 6T 93ed
$00T ‘s Amr

9% J0 Gg abed
Vv XIANIddV

1YL 'S 1O SN



sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 25 of 46


V XIAN3ddV

YOI “S HOT SN

‘ajep 10Bllu0d auj JO pus ay] 0} ho_l_a vmbcmaxo
2JoM PUEB J0BJJU0D YSHH/SWIO 3yl jo boddns
ul pesh aJam sl asay | A XnuiT J1oj aleppAiNA
pue ‘00SIN Wied 10} ajpeld Jaulsy)a ypuwsuod
SIGOIN ‘[II Wied Jo} 8|pelD 18uIayl3 yiwsuod ONI S3I1ddNns
BlIqON) ¥0'€0°Z PISPIO BIeM)jos/alempleH 09pS63  |L8'E6YS SOILSIDOTMADMeN-L | ¥1L6E80M | 8F TYNOILYONA3(LLET
‘a)ep Joeljuod ay) jo pus ay)
0} ._o_t_a Uwucwaxm 2JoMm pue Joeljuod YSHH/SIN3IO
8y} Jo uoddns ut pasn sem way siyy (1X3 SYvan.d S31Nddns
VvV 9Sn puejui) saiddns 1o juswesinquiiey 0L¥S63  [L9'GF$ AHODIYOUBN- £25580M | 8¥ IVYNOILLYONA3(LLEL
‘a)ep joeljuod syl Jo pus ayj
0O}l ho_ga nmvcmaxm alom pue 10eiU0D YSHH/SINFO
8y} Jo yoddns ut pasn sem way syl (eseo pue S¥V3IN.A S3addNns
a|pe.d Buoop wied) aiempiey Joj Juswasinquiay 0L¥S63 [87°'89% AHOOIYOUBN-L | £G5680M | 8F TYNOILYONA3(LLET
"9)ep J0BUO0D 3y} JO pud ay; 0} Joud
Umbcoaxm aJoM pue JOeljuUO0d YSYHH/SINIO 24} JO
Hoddns ul pasn aiam swa) asay]  Mul s8juud pue
suad ‘saueneq ‘siopio) 9|l ‘1aded ssidoo/isiunid/xe; 3311ddNsS
sepnjoul selddng "sa|dejg woyy saljddng o0 NPLYLZ0 [9L'6/e$ | INIWILYLS S1dS[ae4-02 69 IVNOILYONA3|LLET
S3iNddNsS
pejonpa( sexel| - - NFLPLZ0 [(65v2$) | LINIWILYIS AniNaed-02 69 TYNOILYONAa3|LLee
"9]ep JOBJJU0D 8y} JO pus 8y} o} Joud
Umvcwaxm SIaM pue J0BUOD YSHH/SINIO 2U)
JO Joddns ul pasn sem wayl syl (Dd SMOPUIA SYv3IN.A S31Nddns
10} [leWESIaA W|Bd) 81eM0s 10} JusWissinquiay 09/263 |66'¥£$ AYHOOIYOEed-6 | 9LGE80M | 8Y TYNOILYONA3|LLee
"9)ep JOBJJUOD 3Y} 4O pua 3y} 0} Joud papuadxa
2JoM pUB JOBJU0D YSHH/SWIO ays jo boddns
ur pasn asem sway asay| ‘(suoydpesy pue SYvaIN.A S311ddNs
pJeogAey 009 0811) @iempiey Joj Jusuiasinquioy 09/263 [£6°0LL$ AYNOOIYO094-6 | 88¥E80M | 8F TYNOILYONA3|LLEZ
"91Ep 10BJJU02 38U} JO pus au} 0} Joud
papuadxe alom pue JorJJUOD YSHH/SINIO U3
40 poddns ul pasn sem way siyl (Od SMOPUIA SHVINLQA S311ddNsS
10§ 09 0} SjUBWINOOQ) SIBMYOS IO} JUBLIBSINGUIIDY 09/263 |06°622$ AHODIYOEed-6 | 2256801 | 8F TYNOILYONA3|LLET
JUNOIIY | 9OUBIDOY uonduasaq
uopesyisne JI9SHO puz junowy uoijoesued | a)eq |ooualsyay |epon| uonduossag [30elqo
) 9t J0 9T 98ed
9 10 9z abed S00T ‘s Anf



sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 26 of 46


"HOd $S220VY Yjo0jan|g unjjog B ‘SMOPUIAA

10} |euoissejoid 9 1eqoidy 8qopy AvIV ‘PIeD
01as Yioolenjg wied alem paseyoind sjeusyew
8yl "$00C jo Yoley Ul 691 9¥-G O} PaAOW SEM
uoioesuel} 8yl ‘€0-2-6 Uo soisIBo] AAQD Wol)
aseyolnd asem Juswdinbs 18)ndwod pue slemyos
"9)ep J0BIIU0D BU} 4O pua sy} 0} Joud papuadxs
2Jam pue J0BIJU0D YSHH/SINTO a4} 40 Hoddns

ul pash alam swa)l asayl -abpuued Jajuud

pue suad yui ‘1ebed poddns 10} seapeq pPOphioul
s9|[ddnS #00T J0 YdJe Ul 6919%-G 0} parow
Sem UofjoesURl) 8] '£0-GZ-6 uo paseyoind
alom saldeig wol) salddng sa1yQ :sepnjouy

L19¢
-16299-9

8EGCOAT

c0'LzLs

NOILOVSNVHL
ONIAON

HEN-¥Z

05¢ceoxX

09

S3Nddns
VYNOILVYONA3

LL€C

‘8)ep
10B4JU0D 8Y} JO puUa 8y} 0} Jolid papuadxe alom pue

JOBJUO0D YSHH/SINTO @Y} jo poddns ul pasn sem
wayl siyl -(Jaded) seiddns 1o} Juswasinquiiay

G1€.6d

96°€l$

Syv3In.d
AdOOIHO

HEN-L1

859/80X

14

S3IddNs
TYNOILYONAd

Lec

"9)ep

10B1UOD 3y} JO pus ay) 0] Joud papuadxs alom
pue 10e5u0d YSHH/SWIO aul Jo boddns ul pasn
2JoM swa)l asay] "aoueldwod yYyd|H paaoidwi
10} paseyaind ¥oog aouals)ay 10} Juswasinquiiesy

1292S8S

7.29%

31NLILSNI TVOS3

JEN-L L

G01/80X

8y

S3i1ddNs
TYNOILYONA3T

Lec

‘21ep

10BJIUOD 8Y} JO pus oy} 0} Joud papuadxa alem pue
10B1JUOD YSYH/SINTO oY1 40 uoddns Ul pasn sem
way siyL (0'92'L paI1apIo G JO g asnowl/pleoghay
[ENMIA UBIpJENS) UB)IRY) SIempieH

99964

00'651$

ONI
SOILSID0T MAD

JeN-01

8280

8y

S311ddNs
TVYNOILYONAd

LLee

"8]ep J0BJIU0D 8y} Jo pus ay} 03 Jold papuadxs
2JoM pue JOBJIU0D YSHH/SINTO @y} 10 uoddns ul
pasn alom swayl asay] (pJeoghsy pue aseo epd

‘Xnuij yey pal) $0°ZZ’ L PaIopio alemyos/arempleH

99¥963

8
L291°1$

ONI
SOLLSIODO0T MAD

JenN-0l

692280

(14

S3I7ddNsS
1YNOILYONA3

Lee

"8jep

J0BJJUOD BU} JO pu@ ay} 0} Joud papuadxe alem pue
10BJJUOD YSHH/SINIO 8y} Jo Loddns ul pash sem
way siyl (¥0°92°L paIepio G 0 ¢ asnow/pleoghey
[enuIA UBIpIENS) UBlIRY) a1empieH

99v963

' 92Z$

ONI
SJLLSIO01 MAd

HEeN-0|

1 82/804

114

S3I1ddNS
IVYNOILLYONAa3

Llee

uoljeainsnr

JUNoJJY
19syO

9oUdI9oY
pug

junowy

uonduasag
uoljoesuel |

ajeq

9J0uUa.l9j9y

apoH

uonduosag

ypolao

9¥ 10 /¢ abed
V XIaN3ddv

9t Jo £z 93ed
S00T ‘S Ay
IOYO[L] 'S WOT SN



sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 27 of 46


‘@)ep J0BAU0D 8Y} JO pud 8Y} O}
Joud Ajanisua)xa pasn alom sjelsjew ay] ‘sndwed uo s|gejieAe sem aoeds ou se 109(oid sy} sjepowwoooe 1e)aq
0} Buipjing mau e ul a1em soeds paufbisep pue sajoIgqnd aYy] $00Z 4O YoIe Ul 9L 9¥-G O} PSAOLWU SEM Uoljoesuel)
ays Jo uolpod ¥ "£0-92-Z Uo dnolo) soinosay ssauisng Wol) paseyoind sem Uolesojal pue s9oigno 010 e

Y0.1€0X 40} uonedynsnr psjieyaQq

€6
'096°LE$
Lree 6l SNOILOVSNYHL S3ANddNS
uonedllIsSN 10j mojaq alqel ayl 99g| -¥819%-G | €L9ZOAr |9¢r'9C$ ONINOWPEBN-0¢ | ¥OLLEOX | 09 IYNOILYDNA3|LLeS
"9)ep }OBHUOD
ay} Jo pua ay} 0} Jold papuadxs aiam pue JoeHuUod
VSHH/SINTO @y} jo Hoddns ul pasn asem swia)l
asay| ‘siop(o} 9| pue ‘Jaded Jaidoo/sayuiid/xe) S311ddNS
sapnjoul salddng "sejdejg wioy saljddng 8030 NGZSLE0 028018 | INIJNWILVLS S1dS|HeIN-92 69 IVYNOILYONA3|LLEeS
S3ddNS
psponpag sexel - - NGzGLeo [(80'28) INIWALVIS AWNPEIN-92 69 IYNOILYONA3lL LEeS
"8]Jep 10BJUOD 3Y} JO Pud 8y} 0)
Joud pspuadxe aiam pue Buyss) pue juswdojensp
asemyos ydd Ajjediound ‘1oenuod YSYH/SWIO0
2y} Jo yoddns ul pasnh alom SuId) asal) Jo
[Iv -Jojoajoid abins e pue ‘asnopy |eondQ sonsibfo
JUNOIIY | 3dUBIBYIY uonduasag
uonesynsne 19SHO puz junowy uonoesuel] o)eq |oouasayoy |epon; uonduasag [199[qo
9% Jo 87 23ed
00T ‘s AInf

9% 10 gz abed : .
Vv XIANIddV YO S WO SN



sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 28 of 46


‘2)ep 10eIju0d
ay) Jo pus ay) o) Jolid papuadxe a1em pue 19eJ3Uu0d YSYH/SINTIO @Y} Jo Hoddns Ul pasn alam swa) 8say] 'S|IqoN
SINRId 24} Jo Bunsa) pue ubisap sy} Ul pasn ai1om swis)l 8say| "9|peId Ydd B pue Ydd e ‘Isjuld e sem ajempleH

"$002Z 10 UoJe\ Ul 691 9%-G O} POAOW Sem uoljoesuel} Y] '€00z-02Z-/ uo paseyaind sem ©-pAdD WOL SIBMpIeH o

"9)ep JOBLUOI Y] JO pud ay) 0} Joud papuadxe aiam pue Joeiuod YSYH/SIWIO
ay} Jo poddns ul pasn a1om swisll asay] "siapulq Buu-¢ pue siap|oy 9|l ‘sjage| ‘sped |eba| pepnjoul saliddns $002Z
JO UYoJe\ Ul g9L9P-G O} PaAOW Sem uoloesuel) 8yl "€0-8L-9 uo paseyoind alom sajdelg wol) salddng aoyo

"8)ep Joenuod
3y} Jo pus sy} 01 Jolid AjoAisudixa pasn sem alempley ay] ‘10sloid S|NLBId 2y} Jo ped sem paseyoind siempiey
3yl ‘00z JO Yoie Ui 691 9%-G O} paAOW Sem uonoesuel} Yyl "€0-GL-9 uo aseyoind sem Jojiuo Hod-q [jeq e

"9)ep 10B;U0D
ay} Jo pus ay) 0} Joud Ajoaisus)xa pasn sem ajempiey ay] ‘10sloid SjNBId 8Y3 Jo Bed sem paseyoind alempiey
8yl '¥00T JO YoIe Ul 69L9P-G O} poAOW sem uoloesuel} 8yl "¢0-/L-9 uo aseyoind sem 00 SpnijeT j8g o

"2)ep 1oeIu0D 8y}
JO pua ay} 0} Joud AjpAIsua)lxe pash sem alempley ay] 109foid yYad SINSId 8u} Jo Hed sem paseyoind atempley
3yl %00z 1O U2IB Ul §9LOP-G O} PAAOW SEM uoljoesuel} 8yl "€0-GL-9 uo paseyoind sem oG9z obp3 Jamod |Ieg e

"8)ep 10BIIU0D BY) JO pud ay}

0} Joud papuadxs alom pue }oeljuod YSHH/SINIO au} Jo poddns Ul pash aiam swa)l 9say] “Jaded pue ped joses

pue ‘sadojonus ‘1aded laidoo/xeysaund ‘suad ‘sajou JI-jsod Nui Jsjuld ‘sdijo sepuiq ‘suad papnpoul saiiddng 00z
JO UoJB\ Ul g9 9P-G O} PaAOW Sem uoljoesuel} 8y "£0-,2-G uo paseyoind aiam sajde}g woly salddng aoyyo o

"8)ep JOBJju0d 8y} Jo pud
3y} o} Joiid papuadxa a1om pue Joe)juod YSHH/SINIO 9u} jo Hoddns ul pasn a1em swey asay] ‘siaziuebio 1omelp
pue ‘Ael} ysop ‘1o|dels ‘siop|o} 9|l ‘siayiew pue pieoq asela Ap ‘sped |ebo| ‘sauapeq ‘1aded saidoo/xe)isyul
‘sjoge| ‘sajou J-1sod ‘yul Jsjuld ‘obelo)s eipaw 1o} sased pue sy-Q9 ‘suad pepnjoul sanddng ‘002

JO YOl Ul 91 91-G 01 PaAOW Sem Uoloesuel) 8yl "¢0-92-¢ Uo paseyoind aiom so|delg woly selddng aoiyQ e

9t JO 6T 93ed
ot 10 62 abed $00T ‘s Af
V XIAN3ddV JoYOfLd 'S MO SN


sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 29 of 46


"9)ep J0eAUO0D 8y} JO

pua ayj 01 Joud pepuadxa aiem pue 10elu0d YSHH/SINTO Y} Jo Hoddns ul pash a1am swia) 8say] Ajjioe) 81noos

ay}] Je yoel JoAas uononpoid ay) ul pash Yo)MS 00SI) B pue NAM 3U} 10) 13 3]qed ‘J0juoW NAY B SEM d1empleH
"$00Z 1O UoJB\ Ul 9L 91-G O} POAOW SEM UoljoesURl) Y] "€00Z-02-9 U0 paseyoind sem ©-pQD WOL) S1empleH e

"2]ep J0eJU0D BU) JO pud
ay} 0} Joud pepuadxa a1am pue 10eu0d YSHH/SINTO Ul Jo Hoddns ui pash al1am swisy 9say] "SjiqoN SiNeId
ay) Jo Bunse) pue ubisep sy} Ul pasn sem Wa) SIYl 'Ydd 10} d|pelD }auiaylg YjwsHOd SjIOIN B Sem alemple

"$00Z 40 YoIB\ Ul 69L9P-G O} POAOWU SEM UOOESURI] Y] '€002-/2-9 Uo paseyoind sem H-pQD WOl SiempieH e

‘a)ep 10B4JU0D Y} JO pud 8y} 0 Joud papuadxs alom pue JOeIU0d YSHH/SINIO au} jo Hoddns ul pash a1om swa)l
9say| ‘osnop\ uoibuisusy pue Jejuasald SSoRNIM JHY.L Sem aiempieH “$00Z JO YdIel Ul 6919-G O} parow
Sem uofjoesuel} 8y ‘uly o) pesinquial pue £0-0L-9 uo sies|y g Ag aseyoind sem ySNAwo) WO Siemplep e

"9)ep J10BJJU0D BU} JO pusd 8y} 0} Joud papuadxs alem pue
10BJJU0D YSHH/SINTO @Y} Jo Yoddns ul pasn a1om swd)i 9say] “SINRId 10} s]090j0id AJndas pue jusw||oius ay}
Buinosdwi ut asn 1o} paure|dx3 ssuoyoallq 4ya, Sem 00oq 20uaiaey $00Z O UdJel Ul 69L91-G O} POACLU SEM

uoloesuel} Y| Wiy 0} pasinguuial pue £0-GzZ-9 Uo siealy IQ Aq sispiog wol) paseyoind SEM }00q SoUBISeI Y e

‘a]ep 10BJJUOD BY) JO pud 8y} 0} Jold papuadxa alom pue Jorju0d YSHH/SINTO 8y} jo Hoddns u; pasn

2JOM SWa) 9SSYL "WAM GSN Ubjieg e pue Sa|qed GIeD uijjag Sem alempleH 00 O YdJe|N Ul 69L9%-G O} parow
Sem uoloesuel] 8y Wiy 0} pasinquiial pue g0-Gz-9 Uo siesiy “1q Ag aseyoind sem ysnNdwo) woly siempleH e

"9)ep J0eJju0D 8y} Jo pus ay} o} Joud papuadxs alam pue

1981JU00 YSHH/SINTO 83 Jo Hoddns ul pesh alem swid) 8say] "18zni) Msipues g\ 95 Pue ‘pied elpswpews

N 821 BuIA ‘osnow ‘Ajjioey ainoss ayj Je yoel Jaaies uoljonpold ayj ui pasn Alowsw go)| e sem aleMpleH
"$00Z JO Y2Ie Ul 691 9%-G O} PaAOW SeMm uoljoesuel) 8yl "€00Z-¥Z-, Uo paseyoind sem H-p\JD WOl dlempleH e

"9]ep J0BJIIUOD BY) JO pus 8y} 0} Joud pspuadxs alom pue JoeUO0D YSHH/SINTO 8y} jo poddns
Ul pasn aJom sway asay| Ajjioe} 81ndas 8y} Je yoel JoAIas uoionpold sy} ul pash YoiMS NAM B Sem alempleH

‘#0072 4O YoJep Ul 691 9%-G 0} PeAOW SeM Uopoesuel} 8y "€00Z-7Z-, Uo paseyoind sem o-p\(dD WL s1emple e

9% JO 0 93ed
S00T ‘S Anf

9v Jo g abed IoYo[Id *S WO ‘SN

V XIdAN3ddV


sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 30 of 46


"8)ep 10B1UO0D BY} JO pus ay} 0} Jold papuadxs alem pue Joesjuod
VSYH/SWIO @yt Jo poddns ui pasn aiam swia)l 8say ] "sajou Ji-}sod ‘suad ‘sdijo 1apuig papnjoul salddng 002
JO Youe\ Ul 691 9p-G O} PaAOW SeM uoljoesuel} 8y "£0-GZ-6 uo paseyoind alom so|dels wouy saiddng aoo e

"a)ep 10BJJUOD 3Y) JO pud ay} 0} Joud papuadxs aiem pue Joenuod YSHH/SIN3IO0
ayj jo yoddns ul pasn a1am swia)l 8say | ‘s|eqe| pue Jaded Jaidooxeysaund papnjoul selddng 002
JO UYOJe\| Ul 91 91-G O} POAOW SEM UOIOeSURL) Y] "£0-2Z-8 Uo paseyoind alom sajdejg woly sol|ddng s

"a)ep J0BJU0D 3Y} JO pud ay) 0} Jold papuadxs alem pue J0eju0d YSHH/SINTO du) jo Hoddns
Ul pasn alam swia)l @say | ui Jayuud pue sdijo 1epuiq ‘sauapeq ‘suad ‘sajou }-)sod ‘suad papnjoul selddng 002
JO UYDJe\ Ul 691 91-G 0} POAOWL SEM Uoioesuel] 8y "£0-GZ-/ Uo paseyaind aiom sajdelg wolj soliddng 8o e

9% Jo 1¢ a8ed
ot Jo 1€ abed S00¢ °S Anf
¥ XIAN3ddV FYO[Ld 'S WO SN


sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 31 of 46


Ms. Lori S. Pilcher QggZEs”\lchl)ﬁ%
July 5, 2005
Page 32 of 46

Appendix C

Appendix C contains a print out of all of Dr. Mears salary and benefit transactions from
the HRSA account. This documentation does show transactions from Dr. Mears time
on the account which have all been removed. At this time the account shows a
negative balance of $(154) for Dr. Mears time.


sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 32 of 46


G/ 80N SYVAW A O | €002/82/e VIT/Ar | ¢ SNIdSOH - 9NJ3S 00S | €181
934 80N SL'SYS SYVIW A O | £002/82/2 v SNIdSOH - 9N23S 00S | €181
Z181-15299-9 ZLZEOAT 0r'8Lvs) €0030-934 SYV3IN aO | »00Z/0€/9 €0900¥1 | 09 ALIINO3S IVIDO0S | 2181
oL/z$ ZOWE0/0 SHVAW A O | £002/6¢/8 8€9Z3r | ¢ ALIINO3S WIDO0S | 2181
(85°2619) LTNEOY0 SYUVAW A © | €002/0€/S SELZAr | v ALIENO3S VIDO0S | 218l
(99'8619) LINEOE0 SYUVIN A O | €00Z/0€/S 9¢Lar | ev ALIINO3S VIDOS | 2181
SELTI 8G°Z61% SUVaIW a © | €00Z/0E/y v ALIANO3S VID0S | 2181
O34 60N 99'861% SUYIWd © | €00Z/LE/E v ALIMND3S IVIDO0S | 218l
Z9'G61$ 8OWEOL0 SHYIWN A O | £002/82/2 VITLAr | ¢ ALIINO3S VIOO0S | z181
934 80N 296618 SUVAN A © | €00Z/8212 v ALIIN3S IVIDO0S | z181
ZLI152999 ZLLEOAT ¥8'sv02es) €0030-934 SYVIW a9 | ¥002/0</9 €0900¥1 | 09 NO - HOV3L-NON Vd3 | ¢h1}
(10'65.2%) JOWNEOLL SYVIW A O | ¥00Z/0¢/) L8V3r | v NO - HOVIL-NON Vd3 | ¢i Ll
(00'0587C9) ZONE0ZL SYVIW A O | v00Z/0E/L 08VZ3r | ¢ NO - HOVAL-NON Vd3 | ¢l il
00°058°2$ 90NEO0LL SUVAWA D | €002/6LIZL G8L/3r | ¢v. NO - HOVIL-NON Va3 | zhi1
SENENY 00058Z$ SYVIW d © | €00z/61/z) v NO - HOV3L-NON Va3 | ¢h1}
0052y 19) S0WNEOLE SHVIW A O | €002/6LTl S8L/IT | ¢ NO - HOVIL-NON Vd3 | ¢t Ll
934 SON 0062 1S SYV3IN A © | €00Z/9¢/L 1 v NO - HOV3L-NON Vd3 | Zh1}
934 YO 00GZr 13 SYVaIN A O | €00Z/LE/0) v NO - HOV3L-NON Va3 | Zh11
NOS YO 00'65$ SYVAN A © | €00Z/LE/01 v NO - HOV3L-NON Va3 | 211}
O34 0N 00Gzr 1S SYVIW d O | €00Z/0€/6 v NO - HOVAL-NON Vd3 | Zh11
SEREA 00GZv'1$ SUY3IW A © | €002/62/8 v NO - HOV3L-NON Vd3 | cLit
€€'807'1$ ZOWE00 SHVIW A O | €002/62/8 8€9zar | ¢v NO - HOVIL-NON Vd3 | ¢ibL
61 ZON 19°91$ SUVIN A © | €002/62/8 v NO - HOV3L-NON Va3 | 2hit
(Z1'6€2°€S) LVNEOE0 SHVIWN A O | €002/0€/S 9ELar | ¢v NO - HOVIL-NON Va3 | Zhii
{(Z1'6E2€P) LINEOY0 SHVIW A O | €002/0€/S GELZar | v NO - HOV3L-NON Vd3 | zi 11
O34 0l /1'6ETES SYvVAN d © | €00Z/0ElY v NO - HOVAL-NON Va3 | Zh1l
O34 60N 1168 €S SUVAWd O | €00Z/LE/E 2 NO - HOV3L-NON Va3 | Zh11
I16ECES 80WNZ00L SYUVIN A D | €002/8Z/2 LITIaT | ¢ NO - HOV3L-NON Vd3 | 2hii
[1'6ECES 80WNZOlLL SdVIN A D | €002/8Z/T 9ITIAl | e NO - HOVIL-NON V43 | Ziil
/1'6€2°€$ 80WZ0Zl SYV3Wd O | €002/82/2 SIT/Ar | ¢ NO - HOVAL-NON Vd3 | 2l 11
/1'6ETES BONEOL0 SYVIW A O | £002/82/T IE N, NO - HOVIL-NON Vd3 | ¢iiL
534 80N 11682 €S SUV3IW A O | €002/8Z/T v NO - HOV3L-NON Vd3 | ¢hii
Junoddy 90UIDJOY junouly :O_um_._omQQ uonoesueld ) ajeq AOUIDIDY | 9p0D :O_uﬁ_humwﬁ_ uoo.—no
19S4O pug

9% Jo €€ abed
vV XIAN3IddV

9% Jo ¢¢ 93eq
$00T ‘s Amf
IoYOYId 'S MO SN



sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 33 of 46


9% J0 1€ abed
_V XION3ddV

AR LAS ¢ON SHVIAW A O | €00Z/6¢2/8 8€9cHlr | ¢¥ JAONVHNSNI IvOIQ3nN | ¢e8l
934 20N GL'vZ$ SHVIAN A © | £002/6¢/8 (44 AONVHNSNI TIVYOId3N | ¢e8l
611 CON 82°0% SHVYAIANW A 9O | £00¢/6¢/8 A4 ADNVHENSNI TVOIQ3an | Zest
(1z'9g%) LLIN SHYIWN A © | £002/0¢/S ocLzar | ¢y JONVHNSNI TvOId3n | ¢e8l
(1LZ2'959) LLIN SHVAIN A © | €002/0¢/S geL/ar | ¢y JONVHNSNI TVOId3aN | 281
O34 0LIN L296% SHVIN A O | €002/0E/y A4 JAONVHENSNI TVYOIQdIN | 281
934 60N L2'9G6$ SHVIIN A © | €002/LE/E rA74 FONVHNSNI TvYOId3an | ¢e8l
1296% 80N SHVYIN A O | €002/8¢2/C 22¢/3r | ¢b JONVHNSNI T¥YOId3IN | 2¢81L
12°96% 80N SHVIW A 9 | £€002/8¢2/C Gle/3ar | ¢ FONVHNASNI TvOIA3N | ¢e8lL
12'96% 80N SHVAN A D | £€002/82/C v.¢/3r | ¢b FONVHNSNI TVYOIA3IN | €81
934 80N L296% SHVIWN A O | £€002/8¢/2 A4 JONVHNSNI TVOIA3N | ¢e8l
L9'€G$ 80N SHVIAW A 9 | £002/8¢/C 9/c/3ar | ¢v JONVHNSNI TvOIa3iN | 2e8l
€181-16299-9 CLLIEOAT (2L 2ves) €0030d-934 SHV3IN ao | ¥002/0€/9 €0900%! | 09 SNIdSOH - 4N23S8 00S | €18l
(co6e%) L0 SHVIIN d © | #002/0¢/L L8yl | ¢V SNI dSOH - dNO3S 00S | €181
(ov'sv$) L0 SHV3IIN A © | #002/0€/1 o8y/3ar | ¢y SNIdSOH - 4Nd23sS 00S | €181
¢ ovs$ 90N SHVYIN A © | €002/6L/cL égL/ar | ¢y SNI dSOH -4N23S 00S | €181
934 90N 80°0t% SHVIN A © | €002/6L/2CL (474 SNI dSOH - dNJ3dS 00S | €181
90N 2e'8% SHVAIN A D | €002/6L/CL (474 SNIdSOH - 4N23sS 00S | €181
(Lz'0Z%) 90N SHYAN A © | €002/6L/CL g8L/3ar | ¢y SNIdSOH - 4Nd3S 00S | €18l
934 GO L2'0e$ SUVAN A O | £€002/92/L1L (A4 SNI dSOH - "HN23dAS 00S | €181
934 YO 90'02% SHVAN A O | €00¢2/LE/OL (474 SNIdSOH - dN2dS 0S8 | €181
NO4d OIN 8/°0% SHVYIAN A © | €00Z/1L€/01 (474 SNIdSOH - HN23S O0S | €18l
9344 €0N #0°0¢$ SHVYIN A 9 | £€002/0¢/6 [474 SNIdSOH - dNO03S J00S | €18l
gL'€ze <O SHY3IN A © | £€002/62/8 8€9car | ¢v SNIdSOH - 4N23sS 208 | ¢i8l
934 0N 71 0¢$ SYVAW  © | €00z/62/8 v SNIdSOH - 9N03S 208 | €181
6L1 CON 2 0% SHYAN A © | £€002/62/8 [474 SNI dSOH - 4N03sS 20S | €18l
(yo'sv$) LLIN SHVYAN A © | €002/0¢/S geL/ar | ¢y SNI dSOH - 4N23S 00S | €181
(oF 9v$) LLIN SHVIN A © | £€002/0E/9 ocL/ar | ¢y SNI dSOH - HNO3S 20S | ¢181
O34 0L v0'Sv$ SYVAN a © | €00Z/0E/y FAZ SNIdSOH - 9N03S O0S | €481
BENE orors SYVaN A O | €00Z/LE/E v SNIdSOH - 4N03S 00S | €181
£8°1G$ SO0 SHVYIN A © | £€00¢/8¢/C l2¢/3r | ¢y SNI dSOH - 4N03S 00S | €181
£8°L6% S0 SHVYIN A 9 | €002/8¢/C ¢/lc/3ar | cv SNI dSOH - JNO3sS 00S | €181
L8 'GPS 80N SHVINW A 9O | €00¢/8¢/C 9/¢/ar | ¢b SNIdSOH -dN23S 200S | €181

9% JO ¢ a3eq

S00T ‘S AIng

Y[ 'S HOT SN



sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 34 of 46


9% J0 Gg abed
Vv XIANIddV

96'Le¢cs S0NEOLO SHVINA D | £€00¢/8¢/C v/c/3ar | ¢y OIMYA dH0O | 6/81
934 80N 9g'Leccs SHYIN A O | £€00¢/8¢/C (474 JINMYA d40O | 6/8L
€/81-16299-9 CLLEONI (00'259%) €00330-934 SHVY3IN do | ¥00¢/0€/9 €0900%1 | 09 N34d NV1d HLTV3H-VVIL | €81
(91889%) Z0W SHVAN d © | ¥002/0¢/L L83 | ¢V N34d NV1d HLTV3H-VYVIL | €81
(0z'169%) 0N SHVIN A © | ¥00c/0c/L o8y/ar | ¢v N3g NV1d HLTV3IH-WVIL | €/81
02'L6% 90N SHVAN A © | €00Z/6L/C) ég8L/3ar | ¢v N34d NV1d HLTV3H-WVIL | €/81
934 90N 02'16% SHVIN A © | €00c/eL/ch 474 N39d NV1d HLTV3H-VVIL | €.81
(09°6v$) 90N SHYAINA © | €00¢/6L/CL gg8L/ar | ¢v N34 NV1d HLTV3IH-VVIL | €/81
934 GO 09'6v$ SHVYAN A © | €002/92/L1 cy N39 NV1d HLTV3H-VYVIL | €81
934 0N 09'6v$ SHVYIWN A © | €002/1LE/0L rA4 N39 NV1d HLTV3IH-VVIL | €81
NO4 0N SYANR SUHVYIIN A © | €002/LE/0L [A% N3Ig NV1d HL1vV3IH-VVIL | €81
934 EON 09'6v$ SHVYIN A © | £€00¢2/0E/6 ré 4 N39 NV1d HLTV3H-VVIL | €/81
934 20N 09'6v$ SHVIAN A 9 | £€002/62/8 (474 N34 NV1d HLIV3IH-VYVIL | €/81
L0°Gv$ O SHVYIN A O | £€00¢/62/8 8€9car | ¢¥ N3g NV1d HL1V3H-vVvIL | €/81
611 CON £6°0% SHVAN A 9 | £€00¢2/6¢7/8 [474 N3Ig9 NV1d HLTV3IH-VYVIL | €8]
(96'26%) LLW SHVIN A © | £€00¢/0¢/S ocL/ar | ¢v N349 NV1d HLTV3IH-WVIL | €/81
(96°269) LN SHYIAN A 9 | €002/0¢/S éel/3ar | ¢v N349 NV1d HLTV3IH-VYVIL | €/81
O34 OLIN 96'26% SHVYIN A O | €002/0E/v A 4 N34d NV1d HLTV3IH-VVIL | €81
934 60N 96°26% SHYIAN A © | €00¢c/ie/e ey N3d NV1d HLTV3H-VVIL | €81
96'26% S0 SHYIN A © | £€00¢/8¢/C 222/3r | ¢y N9 NV1d HLTV3IH-WVIL | €/81
96°26% 80N SHVIAIN A 9O | £€00¢/82/C 912./3r | ¢v N39 NV1d HLTV3H-VYVIL | €/81
96'26% 80N SHVAN A 9O | £€00¢/8¢/C Gg/lc/3ar | ¢y N34d NV1d HLTV3H-VVIL | €81
96'26% 80N SHVIAIN A 9 | £€002/82/C vic¢/3r | ¢v N34d NV1d HLTV3IH-VVIL | €/81
934 80N 06'26% SHVYIIN A O | €00¢/82/C A4 N39 NV1d HLTV3IH-VYVIL | €81
¢e€81-152¢99-9 CLLIEONAT (2y'98€9) £€0030a-934 SHV3N ao | +002/0e/9 €0900%1 | 09 FONVHNSNI TVOIAQ3N | 28l
{1z'65¢%) L0 SHVYIN A © | ¥00¢/0g/L L8yl | ¢V FONVHNSNI TvVIOIa3aN | ¢e8lL
(8128%) 0N SHVIN A 9D | +002/0¢/1 o8y./3ar | ¢v JONVHNSNI TvOId3aN | ¢e8L
81°,G6% 90N SHVIAN A O | €00¢/6L/C) ég8L/ar | ¢v JONVHNSNI TvYOId3aN | 2e8L
934 90N 81°,G6$ SHVIN A O | €002/6L/2L [474 AONVHNSNI TVYDIa3iN | 2e8l
(65°82%) 90N SUVIN A O | €00¢/6L/Ch égL/ar | ¢v JONVHNSNI TVOId3N | ¢e8l
93y SON 65°82% SHVAN A © | £€002/9¢/L1 (474 JAONVHNSNI TvOId3aN | 2e8l
934 YO 65'8¢% SUHVYAN A9 | €007/LE/0) [474 JONVHNSNI TVOId3N | ¢e8l
534 €ON 65'82$ SYVIN A O | £002/0€/6 v JONVHENSNI TvOIQ3N | 2e8l
9t Jo ¢ 98ed
S00T ‘S AInf

ISYOTL] “S HOT SN



sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 35 of 46


V XIAN3ddV

(Lzvsis) JONVve
Z681-15299-9 ZLLEOAF (zz'8eLd) €003@-934 SYVIW a9 | ¥002/0€/9 £0900%1 | 09 S1143N38 ILISOdNOD | 2681
G/81-16299-9 ZLLEONT (S67205°1$) €0030-934 SYVIN a9 | ¥002/0€/9 €0900%1 | 09 OIMYA d¥O | 6281
(ry881$) LOWEOLL SYVIW A O | ¥00Z/0¢/1 \8P/3r | TV JITYA dHO | /81
¥6v61%) JONEOZL SHVYIW A O | ¥00Z/0E/L 08v/3r | ¢v OINVYA d¥0 | /81
v6 ¥61$ 90WEOLL SHVIW A O | £002/6L/T) ggL/ar | v OIYA d¥O | 6/81
93Y 90N V6 ¥61$ SYVAN d © | €002/6L/21 2% OIMYA d¥O | 6281
(ov'269) 90WEOLL SHVANA O | £002/61/2L GgL/ar | zv DINVA d¥O | 6281
93¥ G0N 81 /6$ SYvVAN A O | €002/92/L1L Ty OINYA d¥O | 6/81
93y YO LV 16$ SYVAW A O | €00Z/LE/OL 2 DJIMYA d¥0 | §/81
NOSg YO 11°€$ SYvVaWN a O | €00Z/LE/0L v DJINVA d¥O | 5281
93y SO LV 16$ SYVAN A O | £002/0€/6 v OIVYA d¥O | 6/81
934 ZOW LV 16$ SYVAWN A O | £002/62/8 v OINVYA J¥O | §/81
€€°96$ ZOWE0/0 SHVIN A O | £002/62/8 8e9zar | v OIVYA d¥0 | 6/81
6L1 ZON vLL$ SYVAW A O | £002/62/8 22 DOITYA dHO | 6281
(96°122%) LLINSOE0 SHVAW A O | €002/0€/S 9cL.3ar | v OIVA d¥O | 6281
(967 122%) LLNEOY0 SHVAW A O | €002/0€/S GeL/ar | ev DIVA d¥O | 6281
934 0L 95°122$ SYvaW A O | €00zZ/0E/ 24 OIMYA dHO | /81
534 60N 95°1zes SYvYaAW A O | €00z2/LE/E 2% OIMVA d¥O0 | 6/81
96°12e$ 80WZ00L SHV3IW A O | £002/82/2 Ll213r | 2y OIMYA d¥O0 | 6/81
95°12e$ 80WZOLL SHV3IW A D | £002/82/2 9/z/3r | ¢y JIMYA d¥0 | 6/81
96'12e% 80WZ0Cl SYUHVYIN A D | £00¢2/8¢2/C G/lc/3ar | ¢v JIMYA dHO | G/81

9t J0 9¢ 93eq
9t o 9¢ abed S00T ‘S Amnf

YOI 'S HOT SN



sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 36 of 46


Ms. Lori S. Pilcher APPENDIX A
July 5, 2005 Page 37 of 46
Page 37 of 46 '

Appendix D

Appendix D contains a print out of all of Cindy Mears salary and benefit transactions
from the HRSA account. This documentation does show transactions for Cindy Mears
time on the account based on her level of activity associated with the North Carolina
Hospital Status System. The auditor identified $17,942 in salary and fringe benefit
costs associated with Cindy Mears. Our records reveal only $13,456.26 in costs
associated with Cindy Mears. This may reflect corrections which were made to the
account after the auditor left and before the contract ended.

Regardless of the amount, these salary and benefit costs were associated with work on
the North Carolina Hospital Status System which was a component of the HRSA
contract. A letter of recommendation for Cindy Mears by Dr. Tintinalli, MD indicating
Cindy Mears participation with the North Carolina Hospital Status System is included as
documentation.

Appendix D also contains a print out of Cindy Mears travel associated with the HRSA
account. The $582.20 was for another project and should not be associated with this
account, as the auditor noted.


sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 37 of 46


Lori S. Pilcher
15,2005
e 38 of 46

SCHOOL OF MEDICINE

DEPARTMENT OF
EMERGENCY MEDICINE

Judith E. Twtinalli, MD, MS
Professar wrd Chaie
Jeggned. e edy

James . Manning, MD
Vige-Chair

Jmamumgginved unc.edn
Jane H. Brice, MD, MPH
bricegimed woc edu

Joshua Broder, M)
Jsroderigmed.uac.edu

Mary E. Eberst, M1
meberstiggmed. unc.eda

Myvles Greenberg, MD

tyles, Greenbergi@mcd ww edu
Michael Harrigan, M

michacl harriganggmed unc.edu
Cherri . Hobgood, M2
Edueation Director
hubgoadganed ame oda

Chris Howarth. M
Chowarthgymed . ane.edu

Bd Jackem, MBA

Clinitat & Acadentic Administrator
ejackemgimed.utic.edu

Laurence M. Kate, MD
Hatz@med ime.odu

James L. Larson, MD

Moedical Director, Emergency Dept
Assistant Residency Dirvector
iHarson@mud.unc.edn

Marshall McCoy, MD

UNC Ay Care, Medical Director
mweoyd@med. ane.cdu

Greg Mears, MD, Head
Division of EMS
adndmed. v edu

Abld Mebroira, MDD

abhigimed. une.cdu

Dexter L. Morris, PhD, MD
denorrisi@med unc edu

Brent Myers, MDD
Bmyersgbune edu

Mati Scholer, MD
it gcheleri@med. une.edu

Eugenia Smith, MD
Ehsmithgmed, wic.edu

Jeff Strickier, RN, MA
Adeinistrative Tirector of Broergeney Services
jestick@unch.unt.edu

Rob I Vissers, MD
Residency Progran Director
rvissersi@med.unc.edy

Wes Wallace, MDD
wirnwgimed. unc.¢dy

Anna E. Waller, ScD
awalleri@med.ane edu

Janet Young, MD
Tyoungned.ame.edu
wavw.med. uinc.edu/emesrgmed/

Ground Fi., Newdsciences Hospital

AT K ¥l TAL Yee TS .. a9EA

APPENDIX A
Page 38 of 46

May 11, 2004

Re: Cindy Mears, MA, BSN

I am pleased to provide this letter of recommendation for Cindy Mears, MA,
BSN.

Ms. Mears received the BSN in nursing frora the University of Maryland,
followed by an MA in 1999 from the College of Notre Dame in Baltimore,
Maryland. She began her professional career as an emergency department and
acromedical nurse, moving quickly into leadership and educational positions.
From 1999-2002 she was Project Director for the Emergency Medical Services
for Children (EMS-C), an important position within the Health Resources
Services Administration. In June, 2003, she relocated from Washington DC to
the Chapel Hill area. She was appointed Visiting Clinical Instructor in the
Department of Emergency Medicine, where her primary responsibilities were
development and management of contracts and grants in the area of Emergency
Medical Services.

While faculty at UNC, her projects included the North Carolina Hospital Status
System; the Rural EMS Survey Project; serving as consultant for the North
Carolina EMS for Children initiative; and the EMS Quality Resource Center.
She managed projects with funding from a variety of sources, including the
American Heart Association, the Office of Rural Health Policy, and the Duke
Endowment.

Ms. Mears has a unique and substantial skill set in the areas of project
management and directorship. The quality and quantity of her work in these
areas are exceptional. I predict continued achievements in these areas and am
pleased to recommend her highly to you.

Sincerely,

Judith E. Tintinalli, MD, MS
Professor and Chair


sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 38 of 46


93 60N £¢'85¢$ SYVvIN o O | ¥00c/LE/E [4% ALI4NO3S TVIOO0S | L8l
2 | (ee'85c%) 60INE060 SHVIANW H O | ¥00Z/LE/E 21013l | ¢y ALIMNO3S TVIOOS | 2181
o | (ge°8629) 60NE00L SHVIN Y O | ¥00</LE/e gLoLar | ¢cv ALIMNDOFS VIOOS | 2l8l
0 | (ee'85z$) 60NEOLL SHVIANW A O | ¥002/Le/e SLoLar | ¢v ALIFIND3S VIDO0S | ¢L8L
0 | (ee'85z$) 60WE0CE SHVIIN Y O | ¥00CZ/LE/E vioi3ar | cv ALIIND3S VIOO0S | ¢L8l
934 80N €£'862$ SHV3IN A 3 | ¥00¢2/L2/C A4 ALIMIND3S 1VIOOS | ¢L8l
O34 L0 €€'85¢$ SYVv3W o 3 | #002/0€/L Zv ALIHNO3S 1VIDO0S | CL8l
934 90N ££°86C% SHYIW A O | €00¢/6L/CL A% ALIINDO3S VIOOS | CL8i
934 SO €£'8492% SUVY3IW o D | €00¢/9¢/LL A7 ALIFNO3S IVIOOS | 218l
O34 YO €€'8592$ SdvIIN o O | €002/LE/0L [474 ALIINO3S IVIOOS | CL8L
O | (ee85z$) YONEDLO0 SHVYIIN Y D | €002/LE/0L 6LL.3r | C¥ ALIMNO3S TVIOOS | ¢L8L
0 | (ee8ses) YOINEOBO SUVAI A O | €002/L€/01 8LL3r | ¢v ALIFNO3S TVIOOS | CL8l
O34 €0 €e'86¢$ SYVvdIN o O | €00¢/0€/6 [474 ALIINDO3IS TVIOOS | L8l
934 20N £¢'86¢% SHVIW o O | €002/62/8 (474 ALIINO3S VIDOS | ¢l8l
934 LOW £€'862$ SHVAN A O | €002/LE/L [47 ALIINO3S TVIDOS | Zisl
OIH LN €£'8GC$ SHVYIN I O | €002/0€/9 [474 ALIMNO3S TVIDOS | ¢i8L
0| (£9991'¥$) | OLWYOE0 SHVIAN Y D | ¥00Z/0E/Y vGoL3ar | ¢y NO - HOVIL-NONVdd | CLLL
O34 60N L9991 'v$ SHVIN A O | ¥00Z/LE/E [474 NO - HOV3aL-NONVYd3 | CLLL
O | (L9'9917$) | 6ONEO60 SHVYINW ¥ O | ¥00T/LE/E ZLol3ar | ¢v NO - HOVaL-NONVYd3 | ¢LiL
0| (29991 '7$) | 60NE00L SHUVIW M O | #00Z/LE/E oLoL3ar | ¢v NO - HOVIL-NON Yd3 | ZL L1
O [ (19991 ¥3) | 60NEOLL SYHVIW N O | ¥00Z/LE/C gLoL3ar | cv NO - HOVIL-NON VYd3 | ¢iil
0| (£9991'¥$) | 6OWEOZL SHVIW Y O | Y00Z/LE/E yLoL3ar | ¢y NO - HOV3L-NONVvd3 | CLLL
934 80N L9991 'v$ SYVIN A O | ¥00c/.L2/e [474 NO - HOV3L-NON vd3 | ¢LLI
934 L0 19991 'v$ SHVIW A O | ¥002/0¢E/L [4% NO - HOV3Ll-NON vd3 | ¢LLL
934 90N L9991 'v$ SUVIW A O | €00¢/6L/C1 [4% NO - HOVaL-NON Vd3 | ¢L}i
O3d G0N L9991 'v$ SdvaN Y O | €002/9¢/L L [44 NO - HOVaLl-NON Vd3 | ¢LiLL
934 vON L9991 'v$ SYVIW A O | €00¢/1LE/01L [4% NO-HOV3L-NONVd3 | ¢LLL
0 [ (29°991'v$) | YOWE0L0 SHVIW M O | €00Z/LE/OL 6LL.3r | c¥ NO - HOVAL-NONVd3 | ¢LLL
O | (29991 ¥$) | YOINCOSO SHUVIW A O | €00Z/LE/0L gL1.3r | ¢y NO - HOVIL-NON Vvd3 | ¢iiL
934 EON L9991 'v$ SYV3IW I O | £002/0E/6 A4 NO - HOV3L-NONVvd3 | CLiL
934 CON L9991 v$ SHV3IN I O | £00¢/6¢/8 A4 NO - HOVaL-NONVvd3 | ¢LLL
O34 LOW L999L'v$ SHVIW H O | €00¢/LE/L A4 NO - HOV3aL-NON vd3a | ¢LLL
O34 LN L9991l 'P$ SHV3 J O | €002/0€/9 cv NO - HOV3L-NON vd3 | 2L L1
JUNoAIDY IUIIDJOY | junowy :O_un__._omwn_ ajeq 9JUDIDJIY | 9p0D :O_ua_._owon_ uow_.no
3I9SHO puz uolyoesues|
9% Jo 6¢ 93ed
o 10 65 obeg $00T ‘s Amg

V XIAN3ddV

YOI 'S MO S


sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 39 of 46


9Z'9s'cL$ JONvVIvd
2 | (zv099) Ol SHV3N H D | +002/0¢/v ¥soLar | ¢v SNI dSOH - dN23s 00S | €181
934 60N v 09% SUV3INW ¥ O | #00c/Le/E [4% SNI dSOH - dNo3s 20S | €181
2 | (zb093) 60N SHVYINW H O | ¥00<Z/LE/e Z10L3ar | ¢¥ SNIdSOH -4N23S 00S | €181
D | (2Zv09%) 60N SHVY3IN H D | ¥00c/Le/e atoLar | ¢v SNIdSOH - dNo3s 00S | €181
3 | (2¥'09%) 60N SHVAN H D | ¥002/LE/E gioLar | ¢v SNIdSOH -dN23IS O00S | €181
2 | (zv09%) 60N SHVIN Y O | ¥00<2/Le/e vioL3ar | ¢v SNI dSOH - dNd3Ss 0SS | €181
934 80N 2y 09% SHVAW H D | ¥00¢/.L¢/2 A4 SNI dSOH - dNd3as D0S | €18l
934 /0N Z'09% SHV3INW H D | #002/0¢/1 A4 SNI dSOH - dNd3s O0S | €181
9494 90N Z'09% SHVAN Y O | €002/6L/21 A4 SNI dSOH - dNO3sS 00S | €181
934 SO0N v 09% SHVYINW A D | €00¢2/9¢C/L1 44 SNI dSOH - d4No3s 00S | €181
934 ¥0IN 2y 09% SHVIWN ¥ O | €002/1L€/01 4% SNI dSOH - 94N23sS 00S | €181
o | (zr'099) YOIN SHVYIN H O | €00¢/1L€/0L 6LLzar | Zv SNI dSOH - ¥N03S 00S | €181
2 | (zv093) YOIN SHVIW H O | €002/1L€/0L 8iL/ar | ¢v SNIdSOH -dNo3s 00S | €181
934 0N 2y 09% SHVIN o O | £€00¢2/0¢/6 44 SNI dSOH - dNo3ds 30S | €181
934 ¢ON 2y 09% SHV3IN Y O | £00¢/6¢/8 A4 SNI dSOH - dNd3s 00S | €181
934 LON v 09% SHVIN I O | €002/LE/L [4% SNI dSOH - 4N33JS 00S | €181
O34 CLIN c'09% SHVIN H O | €002/0€/9 iy SNIdSOH -dN23sS 200S | €181
2 | (ee85z%) OLINYOE0 SHUVAIN H D | ¥00Z/0E/y yeoLar | ¢v ALIMNO3S TVIDO0S | Z181
9% Jo Ot 93ed
9t Jo op abed $00T S Anf

V XIdN3daV

10491 °S HOT SN


sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 40 of 46


Ms. Lori S. Pilcher APPENDIX A
July 5, 2005 Page 41 of 46
Page 41 of 46

Appendix E

Appendix E contains a printout of the HRSA account reflecting the salary, travel, and
other direct costs which were identified by the auditor and UNC as occurring prior to the
inception of the contract. As noted in the printout, all of these transactions were
removed from the account during the contract period.


sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 41 of 46


uoISNJUO J1oyLny Aue djeuiwjo

0} A}2413Ud SjI Ul PEAOWAS SBM
yoiym aojonuy sobiej siy} jo uoiuod
e sem abieyo J+$ payuept oy |

00°0% S1S09D 1034I1d ¥3H1O
¢l Le-0L199-9 B6C9E Al (00°182°19) # 100V ¥H0D | ¥002/0€/9 12Gv002 09 ANNOYUSO-NVHL 3LVIS-NI | 2L LS
¢L1€-9/G626-G | #2€1009 00°182°L$ 0ciL99¢y €00c/Lelel €oeloLX | 29 ANNOYSD-NVHL 3LVIS-NI | CLLE
JUN099Y aJualg)ay junowy uonduaseq uondesues] ajeq 80uaJaJay | apod uondidsaqg 19lq0
T Te) puz
000$ IDNVIVE TIAVYEL
GL1e-0L1G99-9 629t Al (or'6.€9%) # 100V °d0D | ¥002/0c/9 | L2S¥00C 09 STVAN-SANS F1VIS-NI | GL1€
Gl1€-9/G6/6-G | ¥2€1009 00°8LLS$ 29¢Lvd 9696691 | £00¢2/LE/CL €0ci0LX | 29 STVIN-SANS FLVIS-NI | SL1E
GL1L€-9/G/G-G | ¥2£1009 06'88% 29¢l¥d ¥6GG691 | £002/LE/CL €ocloLX | ¢9 SIVAN-SANS JLVIS-NI | GL1E
GL1€-9/G/6G-G | ¥2€1009 00°'28% 29¢lva 8666691 | £00¢/LE/CL €0el0LX | ¢9 SIVAN-SANS J1VIS-NI | SLIE
GL1¢-9/6/6-G | ¥2£1009 96'69% 29¢Lvd €6GG69L | €00¢/LE/CL €0eLoLX | 29 SAVAN-SANS J1VIS-NI | SLLE
SL1€-9/G9/G6-G | #2E1L009 00'L2c$ 29¢1L¥d €6GG691 | €00¢2/LE/CL €ocloLX | 29 STVIN-SANS 3LVLIS-NI | Gl 1€
JUN029Y aoual9)ay junowy uonduosag uonoesuel] ajeq asualoay | 9poo uonduosaqg 300190
19SHO pug
00°0% JONVYIVA AUVIVS
cLyl-01L1G9-9 6C9¢ Al (92°902'%9%) # 100V 94090 | ¥002/0¢/9 | L2S¥00C 09 AYNYAINI IS dWNEL | €Ll
eivL-9/6/6-G | ¥2£1009 ¥P'980°1$ T1EIMOd-dW3LT133H1L909 | €004/1L¢/dh €ocLoLX | 29 IVNHAINI YIS dN3L | €LPL
eirl-9/6/6-G | #2€1009 08'¥90°1L$ d3AN3II-dIN3LT3IHL1909g | €00¢2/1L€/C) €0eLoLX | 29 IYNYHILINI HIAS dNAL | €Ll
eivL-9.6/6-G | ¥2£1009 08°¥90°L$ d3YAIVvVM | €00Z2/LE/C) €0eLoLX | 29 TYNHIINI HAS dNEL | €Ll
-dW3113939H19049
eivi-9/6/G6-G | ¥2£1009 2£°8669% NHO-dW3A1133H1909 | €00¢/LE/CL €0eLoLxX | 29 TYNYHILINI HAS dNAL | €Ll
eib1L-9/616-G | ¥2£1009 o'cess H3AN3IgG-dINILT133HL/09 | €002/LE/CL €0gLoLX | 29 TYNYUILINI HAS dNFL | €Ll
JUNoJoYy EYVETEIETY junowy | uondidosaq uonoesuel] ajeq aJualaey | 9poD uonduoaseqg 399l90
JosSHO pug
9t Jo Zf 98eg
9t 4o zv abed S00T ‘S Amr

V XIAN3ddV

YOI 'S LOT SN


sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 42 of 46


July 5, 2005 Page 43 of 46
Page 43 of 46

Appendix F

Appendix F contains a printout of the HRSA account reflecting the travel costs which
were identified by the auditor and UNC as related to another project. As noted in the

printout, all of these transactions were removed from the account during the contract
period.


sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 43 of 46


00°0%

JONVIVE TIAVHL

Gcle-01169-9 629¢ Al (6zeTLy) # 100V H40D | ¥002/0€/9 | L2S¥00¢C 09 SIVIW-9NS 31LVLS/LNO | G2l
golesa | d | GZects SYVIW.AANID | €002/0L/LL L0G€E69L | 8V SIVIW-aNS ALv1S/LNO | §2lE
L2le-01169-9 629E Al (00'6£¥%) # 100V ¥d0J0 | ¥002/0€/9 | LTSv00¢C 09 dIV-SNVYL ALVIS/INO | LCLE
}C1€-9/G/9-G | #2€1L009 05°05% ¢otlya LBSS69L | €002/LE/CL £0ci0LX | €9 HIV-SNVYL 31v1iS/LNO | L2l
G0L€83 | d | 05'88€S SHVYIN.AANID | €002/0L/LL L0S€691 | 8y HIV-SNVYL 31LVLS/1N0O | L2LE
JUNOJIY 90UdIDJOY | junowy :O_ua_._owwn_ ajeq 92UBI3}j3Yy | 9p0D :o_un__._owmn_ uow_.no
19SHO pug uoljoesuel]
9% JO {1 93ed
00T ‘S AInf

9% 10 ¥ abed

Vv XIAN3ddV _Yafid 'S WO SN


sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 44 of 46


Ms. Lori S. Pilcher APPENDIX A
July 5, 2005 Page 45 of 46
Page 45 of 46

Appendix G

Appendix G contains a printout of the HRSA account reflecting the other direct costs to
reimburse an employee for course materials for a professional exam which were
identified by the auditor and UNC. As noted in the printout, this transaction was
removed from the account during the contract period.


sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 45 of 46


x ¢ #

Ms. Lori S. Pilcher APPENDIX A

July 5, 2005 Page 46 of 46
Page 46 of 46
2nd
Description Code | Reference Date Transaction Description Amount | | Reference
JCATIONAL SUPPLIES 48 | KO65206 | 8/25/2003 | MICHAEL TODD*HATLEY $113.00 | F | E74725
JCATIONAL SUPPLIES 60 2004527 | 6/30/2004 | CORR ACCT # ($113.00) JV 3629 .

FERIALS BALANCE $0.00


sbolin
Text Box
APPENDIX A
Page 46 of 46


Appendix B

SUMMARY OF UNALLOWABLE SUBRECIPIENT COSTS, OIG ADJUSTMENTS
AND STATE CONCURRENCE OR NONCONCURRENCE

Unallowable Costs - Draft Report

Cost Supported After Audit

PI's Wife's Salary - UNC 3 17,942
Related Indirect Costs - UNC 1,794
Professional Certifications - SORT 750
Administrative Time - SORT 279
Binders - (Attache Cases) - SORT 702
Supplies - SORT 36
Unallowable Costs - Final Report
ADJUSTED UNALLOWABLE COSTS - DETAIL
State Concurred - UNC:
Unrelated Travel $ 582
Related Indirect Costs 58
State Concurred - SORT:
Gas Masks/Binders (1) 3,915
Travel 1,996
Total State Concurred
Subsequent Adjustments - UNC
Incorrectly Charged Salaries & Fringe S 25,337
Costs Incurred Prior to Contract 5,184
Travel Related to Another Project 512
Other Direct Costs 113
Related Indirect Costs 3,115
Total State Adjusted
Balance With Which State Does Not Agree
Uncertified Time of PI - UNC $ 69,534
Supplies Transferred after Contract End - UNC 29,491
Related Indirect Costs - UNC 2,949
Labor of Volunteers - SORT 51,160
Labor Charged at Higher Rates - SORT 22,958
Manuals, Gas Mask Fitting, Certification $ 6,365
Less Gas Masks/Binders - State Agreed (3,915) (1)
Balance - Gas Masks - SORT 2,450
Administrative Time - SORT 6,793
Unsupported Binders - SORT 1,519

Total State Does Not Agree

Balance - Adjustments and State Does Not
Agree

Adjusted Questioned Costs

$ 249,169

$ (21,503)
$ 227,666

$ 640

5,911

§ 6,551

$ 34,261

186,854

221,115

$ 227,666



	401003Fcov.pdf
	Audit of Costs and Reporting of Funds Under the Bioterrorism Hospital Preparedness Program 
	   

	401003Fnl.pdf
	AUDITEE RESPONSE 
	OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL COMMENTS 
	INTRODUCTION 
	BACKGROUND 
	Bioterrorism Hospital Preparedness Program 
	State Agency Funding 

	OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY 
	Objectives 
	Scope 
	Methodology 

	 
	FINDINGS AND RECOMENDATIONS 
	RECORDING AND REPORTING OF PROGRAM FUNDS 
	UNALLOWABLE HOSPITAL PREPAREDNESS COSTS 
	State Must Ensure That Costs Charged to Federally Funded Projects Are Allowable 
	Subrecipients Charged Unallowable Costs to the Program 
	University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill 
	Special Operations Response Team, Inc. 

	Program Funds Were Not Always Used to Enhance Protection of North Carolina’s Citizens 
	State Did Not Adequately Monitor Subrecipients 

	 SUPPLANTING 
	RECOMMENDATIONS 
	AUDITEE RESPONSE 
	OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL COMMENTS 
	APPENDIXES 






